LBI-38746F

SERVICE ASSEMBLIES
FOR M-RK RADIOS

INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

M-RK 1 e e e 2

M-RK II/SCAN . . . e

ASSEMBLIES

M-RK | (FCC/DOC) Analog/256K Flash . . . . . ... ....

M-RK | (FCC/DOC/ETS) Analog

M-RK | (AEGIS) Non-Switchable/256K Flash (FCC/DOC/ETS)

/256K Flash Non-Switchable .

M-RK | (FCC/DOC) 512K Flash/Analog Non-Switchable . . .
M-RK | (FCC/DOC/ETS) Switchable, Analog/512K Flash . . .
M-RK | (AEGIS) Switchable, 512K Flash (FCC/DOC/ETS) . .
M-RK Il (FCC/DOC) Non-Switchable Analog/256K Flash . . .
M-RK Il (FCC/DOC/ETS) Non-Switchable Analog/256K Flash

M-RK Il (AEGIS) Non-Switchabl

e (FCC/DOCI/ETS) 256K Flash

M-RK II (FCC/DOC) 512K Flash/Analog, Non-Switchable . .
M-RK Il (FCC/DOC/ETS) Switchable, 512K Flash/Analog . .
M-RK Il (AEGIS) Switchable, 512K Flash/(FCC/DOC/ETS) . .

M-RK Il SCAN (FCC/DOC/ETS), Analog, 256K Flash, Non-Switchable . . . . . ... ... ...
M-RK Il SCAN (AEGIS) Non-Switchable, (FCC/DOC/ETS), 256K Flash . . . . . . . . ... ...
M-RK Il SCAN (FCC/DOC/ETS) Switchable, 512K Flash Analog . . . . . . .. ... ... ... 11
M-RK Il SCAN (AEGIS) Switchable, 512K Flash (FCC/DOC/ETS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. 1

>

Ul

N3 o o O

M-RK TFront Assembly . . . . . . . . . 12
M-RK Il Front Assembly . . . . . . . . . . 12

M-RK II SCAN Front Assembly
M-RK I/ll/SCAN Rear Assembly

M-RK | Analog LED FlexAssembly . . . . . . . ... ... ..
M-RK | (AEGIS) LED Flex Assembly . . . . . .. ... .. ..

................... 13
................... 13
................... 14
................... 14

\

ERICSSON £

\

Continued

Ericsson Inc.

Private Radio Systems

Mountain View Road

Lynchburg, Virginia 24502

1-800-528-7711 (Outside USA, 804-528-7711)

Printed in U.S.A.



LBI-38746F

This manual is published Wgricsson Inc, without any warranty. Improvements and changes to this manual necessitated by typo-

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Cont.
Page

ASSEMBLIES - Cont.

M-RK II/SCAN (Analog), LCD/KB Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... .. .... 15

M-RK II/SCAN (AEGIS) LCD/KB Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. 16

M-RK I/II/ISCAN (FCC/DOC/ETS)RF Assembly . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . ... 16

M-RKI/II/ISCAN (AEGIS) RF Assembly . . . . . . . .. .. 16
COMPONENT LAYOUT

Control Board (Analog) 256K Flash . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Control Board (AEGIS) 256K Flash . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Control Board (Analog) 512K Flash . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Control Board (AEGIS) 512K Flash . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

RF Board (FCC/DOC) VHF/UHF, Non-Switchable . . . . . . . . .. ... ... ... ....... 21

RF Board (FCC/DOC/ETS) VHF/UHF, Non-Switchable . . . . . . .. ... ... ... ...... P2

RF Board (FCC/DOC/ETS), VHF/UHF, Switchable . . . . . . . . .. ... ... .. ........ 23

RF Board (FCC/DOC) 800/900 MHz . . . . . . . . . . e e 24

M-RK | (Analog/AEGIS) LED Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . . . .. . . oo 5

MRK Il/SCAN (Analog/AEGIS) LCD/KB Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... .... 2
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

Control Board (Analog) 256K Flash . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,28

Control Board (Analog) 512K Flash . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30

Control Board (AEGIS) 256K Flash . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31, 32

Control Board (AEGIS) 512K Flash . . . . . . . . . . . . 33, 34

RF Board (FCC/DOC) VHF, Non-Switchable . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... .. ... .. ..... 35

RF Board (FCC/DOC/ETS) VHF, Non-Switchable . . . . . . . ... .. .. ... ... ...... 36

RF Board (FCC/DOC/ETS) VHF, Switchable . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... .. .. ..... 37

RF Board (FCC/DOC) UHF, Non-Switchable . . . . . . . . . ... ... .. ... ... ...... 38

RF Board (FCC/DOC/ETS) UHF Non-Switchable . . . . . ... . ... ... ... ........ 39

Continued

graphical errors, inaccuracies of current information, or improvements to programs and/or equipment, may bé&nasemync,

at any time and without notice. Such changes will be incorporated into new editions of this manual. No part of this manual may be re-
produced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, for any pur-

pose, without the express written permissioRmésson Inc.

Copyright © December 1992, Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Cont.

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - Cont.

RF Board (FCC/DOC/ETS) UHF Switchable . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . .. .. . ...,
RF Board (ETS) UHF 12.5 kHz Channel SpacingOnly . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... ... ... ..
RF Board (FCC/DOC) 800 MHz . . . . . . . . . e
RF Board (FCC/DOC) 900 MHz . . . . . . . . . e
M-RK I (Analog) LED Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . . . .

M-RK I (AEGIS) LED Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . . . e
MRK II/SCAN (Analog) LCD/KB Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... . ... ..
MRK II/SCAN (AEGIS) LCD/KB Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . .. . ... ... .. ....

40
41
42
43
44
A4




LBI-38746F

M-RK'I

(A3WE05452, Rev. 3)

2

REAR ASSY

P2-1

pP2-2

P1) ANT

J1

INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

UDC COAXIAL

J1
BATT LED FLEX ASSY
14B
15B > 1.9V
1182 VOL W/SW
4B VOL
13A GND
>__
T B5Y
8B
on -] DP DATA .
108 DP STROBE
)._
3A LIGHT
oA > TES
8A LED3 /
TA T — N
nol KEYINE  —
4A KEY INY
A KEY IN6
138 KEY IN5
> CH Sw
T REYINZ
12B > @I INO
1A L]
3B > CHIKEY_OUT
28 > SPKR LO c
R 1] e
154
rans] MICHI o (] mkd

RADIO BOARD ASSY (*L l)j' CONTROL BOARD ASSY P2
J2-1 > 148
J2-2 > 15B
J1 P1 > 11B
7.5V < 9B 9B <— > 4B
WIDE/NARROW < A 6A <T— > 13A
DATA < 8A 8A <— >
ENABLE YNTH —<7B 7B <— >
CLOCK - 8B 8B <— > 8B
LOCK DET < 9A 9A < — > 9B
BAND SW < 6B 6B <— > 10B
TX MOD < 2B 2B &— >
T/R SW < 4B 4B <— > 3A
PWR SET <28 28 <— > 9A
RCV PWR < 5A A < — > 8A
RSSI < 7A 7A <— > 7A
RX DISC < 3p B <— > 5B
RADIO ID < 4A 4A <— > 4A
D-PTT L 3A 3A <— > BA
GND 5B 5B <— > 13B
25K / T2.5K 1A 1A S— >
BATT —< 1B 1B <1T— i
> 11A
> 124
O P1 Oj,. = 5 > 128
z 5b Bz = Z0_ «m > 1A
o O93F5l3 _ [KE390: —p s
=z0i oz EEozxxc > 2B
Y 2 §>%§8ﬂf;5‘t%><><9§§§ > 1B
FRONT ASSY LYgpoF|juEhoFkEdo o oo L 154
A e
P3 3B 1A 8B 5B 7B 2B 1B 4B 7A 6B 8A 2A 3A 4A 5A 6A
3B 1A 8B 5B 7B 2B 1B 4B 7A 6B 8A 2A 3A 4A 5A 6A
J'] Y \ LVEERY T \r Y T
ubpcC ! !
FLEX
¥ ¥ Y v Y
P2-1 P2-2 P E4 E3E9 E7 E8 E6 E2 E5E12E10E11E1
UDC CONNECTOR
BATT(+) BATT(-)




REAR ASSY

P2-1

P2-2

P1) ANT

J1

INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

UDC COAXIAL

LBI-38746F

J1
BATT LCD/KB FLEX ASSY
14B
158 > 7.9V
118342V VOL W/SW
45 o VOL
GND
13A —
1ol BP CLOCK L4—
o o] DR CLOCK
BSY
8B
o5 -] _DP DATA
/05 -1 DP STROBE
7 o] RESET B
+a | BACK LIGHT
o TED1 DISPLAY
LED?
8A —
-p| LED3
cs o KEYING —
A d
5A ———
198> f e
2A H——
A1 REYING CH SW/KEY PAD
KEY IN2
:;ﬁ REY N
o5 > _KEY INO
1A >—LL
»n o CH/KEY OUT
SPKR LO
2B
1g 5| SPKR HI ﬂ LS 1
MIC LD
164
MK 1
1anol MIC HI @

RADIO BOARD ASSY L l CONTROL BOARD ASSY P2
J2-1 > 14B
J2-2 > 15B
J1 P1 > 118
7.5V —< 9B 9B <— s 4B
WIDE/NARROW = —<6A BA <T— > 13A
DATA —T<8A BA <«— > 1 0A
ENABLE YNTH <78 7B <4— 5 ¢n
CLOCK —< 8B 8B <— = 8B
LOCK DET —f<oA 9A <— > 9B
BAND SW —< 8B BB <— = 10B
TX MOD —<< 2B 2B < — = 7B
T/IR SW —f<4B 4B <— > 3A
PWR SET —<2A 2A <— > 9A
RCV PWR —t<5A 5A < — > BA
RSSI —t<7A 7A <— > 7A
RX DISC —<3B 3B <— > 5B
RADIO ID —l<4A 4A €— > 4A
D-PTT —f<3A 3A €— > 5A
GND —l«5B 5B <— > 13B
25K 125K —<1A 1A G4— > 2A
BATT — 1B 1B €— B BA
= 11A
= 12A
O P = = = =12B
T; z 5 = G 5 z3 - < m 1A
o 03g5M3_ EEg8Qz —p=
EEQ-"(DOLIJLIJ; <L < oo > 2B
aZo F-oPRQ v vy
Y J2 'QE:)iQ%'EDp:ZXx@n.n_D. = 1B
FRONT ASSY N2 SERNERGFRr 6 & @ . 15A
A T
P3 3B 1ASBSB 7B 2B 1B 4B 7A 6B 8A 2A 3A 4A 5A 6A
F1
3B 1ABBSB7B 2B 1B 4B 7A 6B 8A 2A 3A 4A 5A 6A
J1 ‘ ) TYYYY
L1 uDC ! !
FLEX
Y W Y W 4 4 4
P2-1 P2-2 P E4 E3E9 E7 E8 E6 E2 ESE12E10E11E1
UDC CONNECTOR
BATT(+) BATT(-)

M-RK II/SCAN

(ABWE05453, Rev. 3)




LBI-38746F

M-RK | (FCC/DOC) ANALOG/256K FLASH

344A3937P1 ~ P7

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description

1 AS00000032 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00000115 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00000123 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00000131 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00000149 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00000156 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00000164 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
2-7 AS00000172 RADIO BOARD ASSY 896 - 941 MHz

3 AS00000065 CONTROL BOARD ASSY

4 AS00000040 LED FLEX ASSY (M-RK 1)

5 AS00000016 FRONT ASSY (M-RK 1)

6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6

7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4

8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2

9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3WL16623, Rev. 2)

4

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK | (FCC/DOC/ETS) ANALOG/256K FLASH

NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3WL17788, Rev. 0)

344A3937P21 ~ P25

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description

1 AS00000032 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001014 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001022 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00001030 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00001048 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00001055 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz

3 AS00000065 CONTROL BOARD ASSY

4 AS00000040 LED FLEX ASSY (M-RK 1)

5 AS00000016 FRONT ASSY (M-RK 1)

6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6

7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4

8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2

9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL




344A3937P41 ~ P46

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description
1 AS00000032 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001063 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001071 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00001089 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00001097 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00001105 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00001113 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
3 AS00001147 CONTROL BOARD ASSY
4 AS00001121 LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M-RK II/SCAN)
5 AS00000016 FRONT ASSY (M-RK II)
6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6
7-1 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4
7-2 3NAA425468 BIND SCREW, M2x5
8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK | (AEGIS) /256K FLASH
(FCC/DOC/ETS)
NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3WL17790, Rev. 2)

LBI-38746F

344A3937P106 ~ P107

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description
1 AS00000032 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00000164 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
2-2 AS00000172 RADIO BOARD ASSY 896 - 941 MHz
3 AS00001196 CONTROL BOARD ASSY
4 AS00000040 LED FLEX ASSY (M-RK 1)
5 AS00000016 FRONT ASSY (M-RK I)
6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6
7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4
8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

M-RK | (FCC/DOC)
ANALOG/512K FLASH
NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3WL18220, Rev. 0)

5



LBI-38746F ASSEMBLIES
344A3937P221 ~ P225, P228 344A3937P241 ~ P245, P146, P248
SYMBOL Parts Number* Description SYMBOL Parts Number* Description

1 AS00000032 REAR ASSY 1 AS00000032 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001212 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz 2-1 AS00001279 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001220 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz 2-2 AS00001287 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00001238 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz 2-3 AS00001295 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00001246 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz 2-4 AS00001303 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00001253 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz 2-5 AS00001311 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00001261 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz 2-6 AS00001113 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz

3 AS00001196 CONTROL BOARD ASSY *Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts 2-7 AS00001329 RADIO BOARD ASSY 378 - 403 MHz

4 AS00000040 LED FLEX ASSY (M-RK 1) 3 AS00001204 CONTROL BOARD ASSY

5 AS00000016 FRONT ASSY (M-RK 1) 4 AS00001121 LED FLEX ASSY (M-RKI)

6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6 5 AS00000016 FRONT ASSY (M-RK 1)
7-1 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4 6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6
7-2 3NAA425468 BIND SCREW, M2x2 7-1 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4

8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2 7-2 3NAA425468 BIND SCREW, M2x5

9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL 8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2

9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

M-RK | g:CC/DOC/ETS)
, 512K FLASH

ANALO

SWITCHABLE

(A3WL18221, Rev. 0)

6

M-RK | (AEGIS
(FCC/DOCI/ETS)
SWITCHABLE 512K FLASH

(A3WL18222, Rev. 0)



344A3937P11 ~ P17

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description

1 AS00001154 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00000115 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00000123 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00000131 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00000149 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00000156 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00000164 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
2-7 AS00000172 RADIO BOARD ASSY 896 - 941 MHz

3 AS00000065 CONTROL BOARD ASSY

4 AS00000057 LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M-RK II/SCAN)

5 AS00000024 FRONT ASSY (M-RK II)

6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6

7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4

8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2

9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK 1| (FCC/DOC)
ANALOG/256K FLASH
NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3WL16550, Rev. 3)

LBI-38746F

344A3937P31 ~ P35

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description

1 AS00001154 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001014 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001022 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00001030 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00001048 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00001055 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz

3 AS00000065 CONTROL BOARD ASSY

4 AS00000057 LED FLEX ASSY (M-RK Il/SCAN)

5 AS00000024 FRONT ASSY (M-RKII)

6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6

7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4

8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2

9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

M-RK Il (FCC/DOC/ETS)
ANALOG/256K FLASH
NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3WL17789, Rev. 2)

7



LBI-38746F

344A3937P51 ~ P56
SYMBOL Parts Number* Description
1 AS00001154 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001063 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001071 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00001089 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00001097 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00001105 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00001113 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
3 AS00001147 CONTROL BOARD ASSY
4 AS00001139 LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M-RK II/SCAN)
5 AS00000024 FRONT ASSY (M-RK II)
6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6
7-1 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4
7-2 3NAA425468 BIND SCREW, M2x5
8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

M-RK I (AEGls;
(FCC/IDOC/ET

NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3WL17791, Rev. 2)

S) 256K FLASH

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK I

(FCC/DOC)
ANALOG/512K FLASH

NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3WL18223, Rev. 0)

344A3937P116 ~ P117

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description
1 AS00001154 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00000164 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
2-2 AS00000172 RADIO BOARD ASSY 896 - 941 MHz
3 AS00001196 CONTROL BOARD ASSY
4 AS00000057 LED FLEX ASSY (M-RK II/SCAN)
5 AS00000024 FRONT ASSY (M-RK II)
6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6
7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4
8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

8



344A3937P231 ~ P235, P238

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description

1 AS00001154 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001212 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001220 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00001238 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00001246 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00001253 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00001261 RADIO BOARD ASSY 378 - 403 MHz

3 AS00001196 CONTROL BOARD ASSY

4 AS00000057 LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M-RK II/SCAN)

5 AS00000024 FRONT ASSY (M-RKII)

6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6

7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4

8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2

9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

ASSEMBLIES

344A3937P251 ~ P255, P156, P258

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description
1 AS00001154 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001279 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001287 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00001295 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00001303 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00001311 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00001113 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
2-7 AS00001329 RADIO BOARD ASSY 378 - 403 MHz
3 AS00001204 CONTROL BOARD ASSY
4 AS00001139 LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M-RK II/SCAN)
5 AS00000024 FRONT ASSY (M-RK II)
6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6
7-1 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4
7-2 3NAA425468 BIND SCREW, M2x5
8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

M-RK Il (FCC/DOC/ETS)
ANALOG/512K FLASH
SWITCHABLE

(A3WL18224, Rev. 0)

LBI-38746F

M-RK Il (AEGIS
(FCC/IDOC/ET

SWITCHABLE, 512K FLASH

(A3WL18225, Rev. 0)

9



LBI-38746F

344A3937P61 ~ P67
SYMBOL Parts Number* Description

1 AS00001154 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001014 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001022 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00001030 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00001048 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00001055 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00000164 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
2-7 AS00000172 RADIO BOARD ASSY 896 - 941 MHz

3 AS00000068 CONTROL BOARD ASSY

4 AS00000057 LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M-RK II/SCAN)

5 AS00001170 FRONT ASSY (M-RK II/SCAN)

6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6

7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4

8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2

9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

M-RK 1l SCAN (FCC/DOC/ETS)
256K FLASH/ANALOG
NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3WL18090, Rev. 0)

10

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK Il SCAN (AEGIS)
(FCC/DOC/ETS)/256K FLASH
NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3WL18091, Rev. 0)

344A3937P71 ~ P76

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description
1 AS00001154 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001063 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001071 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00001089 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00001097 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00001105 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00001113 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
3 AS00001147 CONTROL BOARD ASSY
4 AS00001139 LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M-RK [I/SCAN)
5 AS00001170 FRONT ASSY (M-RK 1I/SCAN)
6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6
7-1 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4
7-2 3NAA425468 BIND SCREW, M2x2
8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL




344A3937P261 ~ P265, P166, P268

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description

1 AS00001154 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001212 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001220 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00001238 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00001246 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00001253 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00000164 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
2-7 AS00000172 RADIO BOARD ASSY 896 - 941 MHz
2-8 AS00001261 RADIO BOARD ASSY 378 - 403 MHz

3 AS00001204 CONTROL BOARD ASSY

4 AS00001139 LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M-RK II/SCAN)

5 AS00000024 FRONT ASSY (M-RK SCAN)

6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6

7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4

8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2

9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK Il SCAN (FCC/DOCI/ETS)
SWITCHABLE, 512K FLASH
ANALOG

(A3WL18226, Rev. 0)

344A3937P271 ~ P275, P176, P278

LBI-38746F

SYMBOL Parts Number* Description
1 AS00001154 REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001279 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001287 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00001295 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00001303 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00001311 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00001113 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
2-7 AS00001329 RADIO BOARD ASSY 378 - 403 MHz
3 AS00001204 CONTROL BOARD ASSY
4 AS00001139 LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M-RK II/SCAN)
5 AS00001170 FRONT ASSY (M-RK SCAN)
6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6
7-1 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4
7-2 3NAA425468 BIND SCREW, M2x5
8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BL

M-RK Il SCAN (AEGIS
(FCC/IDOC/ET
SWITCHABLE, 512K FLASH

(A3WL18227, Rev. 0)

11



LBI-38746F

344A3937P1 ~ P7, P21 ~ P25, P41 ~ P48, P106, P107,
P221 ~ P225, P228, P241 ~ P245, P146, P248
SYMBOL | Parts Number* Description
1 3FOB004709 NAMEPLATE LABEL B (M-RK 1) (GE)
1-2 3FOB004717 NAMEPLATE LABEL B (M-RK I) (ERICSSON)
2 AS00000446 FUSE W/BEAD, LUG A, LUG B
3 AS00000339 BATTERY CONTACTS W/SUPPORT
4 AS00000321 BATTERY BASEPLATE W/INSULATOR/GASKET/TAP|
5 AS00000305 LATCH W/SPRING
6 3FED001838 FRONT GASKET
7 3FZA024554 PTT LEVER
9 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
10 3NAX003120 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5
11 3NAX003187 PAN HEAD TORX SCREW, M2x3.5
12 3NAX003179 FLAT HEAD TORX SCREW, M3x12

M-RK | FRONT ASSEMBLY
K19/AS00000016

(A3WL16621, Rev. 4)

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK Il FRONT ASSEMBLY
K19/AS00000024

(A3WL16523, Rev. 4)

344A3937P11 ~ P17, P31 ~ P35, P51 ~ P56, P116, P117,
P231 ~ P235, P238, P251 ~ P255, P156, P258

SYMBOL | Parts Number* Description
1-1 3FHA030510 NAMEPLATE LABEL A (M-RK II/SCAN) (GE)
1-2 3FHA033563 NAMEPLATE LABEL B (M-RK Il/SCAN) (ERICSSON)
2 AS00000446 FUSE W/BEAD, LUG A, LUG B
3 AS00000339 BATTERY CONTACTS W/SUPPORT
4 AS00000321 BATTERY BASEPLATE W/INSULATOR/GASKET/TAPE
5 AS00000305 LATCH W/SPRING
6 3FEDO001838 FRONT GASKET
7 3FZA024554 PTT LEVER
8 AS00000313 KEYPAD W/SCREWS
9 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
10 3NAX003120 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5
11 3NAX003187 PAN HEAD TORX SCREW, M2x3.5
12 3NAX003179 FLAT HEAD TORX SCREW, M3x12

12




344A3937P61 ~ P67, P71 ~ P76, P261 ~ P265, P166,
P167, P268, P271 ~ P275, P176, P278

SYMBOL | Parts Number* Description

1-1 3FHA030510 NAMEPLATE LABEL A (M-RK Il/SCAN) (GE)

1-2 3FHA033563 NAMEPLATE LABEL B (M-RK II/SCAN) (ERICSSON)

2 AS00000446 FUSE W/BEAD, LUG A, LUG B

3 AS00000339 BATTERY CONTACTS W/SUPPORT

4 AS00000321 BATTERY BASEPLATE W/INSULATOR/GASKET/TAPE

5 AS00000305 LATCH W/SPRING

6 3FED001838 FRONT GASKET

7 3FZA024554 PTT LEVER

8 AS00000354 KEYPAD W/SCREWS

9 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2

10 3NAX003120 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5

11 3NAX003187 PAN HEAD TORX SCREW, M2x3.5

12 3NAXO003179 FLAT HEAD TORX SCREW, M3x12

ASSEMBLIES

“g

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK Il SCAN FRONT ASSEMBLY

K19/AS00001170

(A3WL18089, Rev. 1)

LBI-38746F

344A3937P1 ~ P7, P11 ~ P17, P21 ~ P25, P31 ~ P35, P41 ~ P46, P51 ~ P56,
P61 ~ P67,P71 ~ P76, P106, P107, P116, P117, P221 ~ P225, P228,
P231 ~ P235, P238, P241 ~ P245, P146, P248, P251 ~ P255, P156, P258,
P261 ~ PP265, P166, P167, P268, P271 ~ P275, P176, P278

SYMBOL | Parts Number* Description
1 3FE0001846 REAR O-RING GASKET
2 AS00000206 UDC RF CONNECTOR W/O-RING
3 3NAX003161 PAN HEAD TORX SCREW, M2.6x10
4 3NDX001631 WASHER
5 3FE0001853 O-RING A

REAR ASSEMBLY
K19/AS00000032 (M-RK Ig
K19/AS00001154 (M-RK II/SCAN

(A3WL16520, Rev. 5)

13



LBI-38746F

344A3937P1 ~ P7, P21 ~ P25, P106,
P107, P221 ~ P225, P228
SYMBOL | Parts Number* Description
1 2RFA001258 VOL W/NUT/O-RING
2 AS00000297 VOL KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW
3 AS00000289 CH KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW
4 3FZA025502 CH SWITCH STOPPER
5-1 2KHA022166 CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING (TO ASSY REV. B)
5-2 2KOB036301 CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING (FROM ASSY REV. C)
6 AS00000453 MICROPHONE W/CAPACITOR
7 2S0B000192 SPEAKER
8 3NAX003120 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5
9 AS00000370 TOP PANEL W/LABEL

M-RK | (ANALOG)

LED FLEX ASSEMBLY

K19/AS00000040

(A3WL16622, Rev. 6)

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK | (AEGIS)

LED FLEX ASSEMBLY

K19/AS00001121

(A3WL17793, Rev. 3)

344A3937P41 ~ P46,
P241 ~ P245, P146, P248

SYMBOL | Parts Number* Description

1 2RFA001258 VOL W/NUT/O-RING

2 AS00000297 VOL KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW

3 AS00000289 CH KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW

4 3FZA025502 CH SWITCH STOPPER
5-1 2KHA022166 CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING (TO ASSY REV. B)
5-2 2KOB036301 CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING (FROM ASSY REV. C)
6 AS00000453 MICROPHONE W/CAPACITOR

7 250B000192 SPEAKER

8 3NAX003120 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5

9 AS00000370 TOP PANEL W/LABEL

14



344A3937P11 ~ P17, P31 ~ P35, P61 ~ P67, P116,
P117, P231 ~ P235, P238, P261 ~ P265, P166, P167, P268
SYMBOL | Parts Number* Description
1 2RFA001258 VOL W/NUT/O-RING
2 AS00000297 VOL KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW
3 AS00000289 CH KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW
4 3FZA025502 CH SWITCH STOPPER
5-1 2KHA022166 CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING (TO ASSY REV. B)
5-2 2KOB036301 CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING (FROM ASSY REV. C)
6 AS00000453 MICROPHONE W/CAPACITOR
7 250B000192 SPEAKER
8 3NAX003120 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5
9 AS00000370 TOP PANEL W/LABEL

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK 1I/SCAN (ANALOG)

LCD/KB FLEX ASSEMBLY

K19/AS00000057

(A3WL16522, Rev. 7)

344A3937P51 ~ P56, P71 ~ P76, P251 ~ P255, P156,
P258, P271 ~ P275, P176, P278

SYMBOL | Parts Number* Description

1 2RFA001258 VOL W/NUT/O-RING

2 AS00000297 VOL KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW

3 AS00000289 CH KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW

4 3FZA025502 CH SWITCH STOPPER
5-1 2KHA022166 CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING (TO ASSY REV. B)
5-2 2KOB036301 CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING (FROM ASSY REV. C)
6 AS00000453 MICROPHONE W/CAPACITOR

7 250B000192 SPEAKER

8 3NAX003120 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5

9 AS00000370 TOP PANEL W/LABEL

LBI-38746F

M-RK [I/SCAN (AEGIS)
LCD/KB FLEX ASSEMBLY
K19/AS00001139

(A3WL17794, Rev. 4)

15



LBI-38746F

344A3937P1 ~ P7, P11 ~ P17, P21 ~ P25, P31 ~ P35,
P61 ~ P67, P106, P107, P116, P117, P221 ~ P225, P228,
P231 ~ P235, P238, P261 ~ PP265, P166, P167, P268

SYMBOL | Parts Number* Description
1-1 AS00000214 PA MODULE (VL) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-2 AS00000222 PA MODULE (VH) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-3 AS00000230 PA MODULE (UL) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-4 AS00000248 PA MODULE (UM) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-5 AS00000255 PA MODULE (UH) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-6 AS00000263 PA MODULE (800) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-7 AS00000271 PA MODULE (900) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-8 AS00000750 PA MODULE (ULL) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
2 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
3 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4

M-RK I/1I/SCAN (FCC/DOC/ETS)
RF ASSEMBLY

(A3WL16521, Rev. 5)

16

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK I/II/ISCAN (AEGIS)
RF ASSEMBLY

(A3WL17792, Rev. 2)

344A3937P41 ~ P46, P51 ~ P56, P71 ~ P76, P241 ~ P245,
P146, P248, P251 ~ P255, P156, P258, P271 ~ P275, P176, P278

SYMBOL | Parts Number* Description
1-1 AS00000214 PA MODULE (VL) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-2 AS00000222 PA MODULE (VH) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-3 AS00000230 PA MODULE (UL) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-4 AS00000248 PA MODULE (UM) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-5 AS00000255 PA MODULE (UH) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-6 AS00000263 PA MODULE (800) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-7 AS00000750 PA MODULE (ULL) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
2 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
3 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4




COMPONENT LAYOUT

a
=

~
-

™M
3

qaaanpnoraannnon

1]

joaonanpnoononnn

9143

i

[mroaonoooromo

m
T

o
b4

TTTTTTTTTTOm

[R74]
[Ces]

01
[ERS]
L]

T |m
n|m
o) o

d

mj
™
1

1B

P3

B
==}

AT

I —
— —k
— '_
[] [ —
. =
gt
\—l ol |2 Bl A
: el O] e 782 =
i ()
m [up! ™~
£ 89:] AATH -_ = =
] — o
_ [Eey] :_ [ZET]
H 8 I(em) . B
T -E- -ST.]
o - o
1 D Ty ._ il
m
] ] — s
' fiF
N
=]
L :
T
8 -gea
4+
oz
Lz
5 LI E
= N =
45 - 3
] . |5
= . T +LJ
— |_| = Sed
[ g
: : i 8
49 F (220 (25 iy
340) = =
| — — al [e~] [o] H ﬁ m)
2> 100 nnn Fos) wey BEE Fe) E
sE L [ 90/ SO
£L]

8e]

s

EH B E E @ E

+

LBI-38746F

[Cs3]

IRININN

7|

R79
[Rea]

000 &= B [

UE

B [Ens] =]
m
P1
3 3
QP o Foss] 2]
—AFP |
[D: O | Feces
Ri2E
&

—

Ui

=N
[ad

[CEd]

i

[0
Al

1

L)
3

v

i
~J
¥

[
2

mm [TTITOTOOO0OOTOOOTO

F

I
M
i

B B
n
B E
1A
pi:]

googogoo

P2

[

L Uag g

g

nnpnannnnAinAnARR

IiIJIJI.IIJIJIJIJ

INRRRRR R RR RN

O
1M

e

n

g
—J

i &

Y Y Y Y O
n

L 1 4
| E N N N N I O |

N N N N N N N I [

GEE
[

[FB1] [C55

a a
[Ers]
1

B™ Egg
A

m
00
[CR3]
u

_|

CONTROL BOARD (ANALOG)
256K FLASH

(A3BWE05329, Sh. 3, Rev. 11)
(ABWE05329, Sh. 1, Rev. 11)

17



LBI-38746F COMPONENT LAYOUT

. 2 =] @ ' /_\
= . Td - N alsinisluinls — — =
_BE_ : 7 i | = =
70|81 |8 3 i T 5 = g
OO0 OO0 : % ] = = = :F|
g — I = — InG
00T gy 1= EHE = A&
%E [ % ; j 2 ml @ % %
% i 1 = : % g ON 1A iB
= I = = = A = od|
= LTI I i — = - == i
= ? 1 4/ = = = ) —
% R OUooooog — — @ % % (58
=%, = : = = = 2
g [T T = = |2
= = = : = . (88 = = — |
- N = = 4 %gﬂ = @
IO00nonoaonaonnt |co - = = -
)| 1o : = = 1o gl m
: = = m 000
Sl ” = Ul = ] L
- = g Ull [ — E?l HS “ e R0
HHHHHHHHHHHHHHE#? L = = E:] UE =5
I:'_.8|—|T|—||—||—||—||—||—||—|E|:r:| % _ 5601 2021% H |_| U H [GQ] é U7 §§
il . . = [T E = —
0 i -0 = B8 on @ J eoUDoUETUTEUEE = =
i - 1= i II [ e =] £
N S B . ot x !
B, S i e o I L g . T

CONTROL BOARD (AEGIS)
256K FLASH

(A3WE06100, Sh. 1, Rev. 6)
(A3BWEO06100, Sh. 3, Rev. 6)

18



| |
E7RY) =

(&S

G

o)

S| B

[¥]
TOTD E
LOLY
E i
[4;]
&
L5 )
3
) [@
LiS) (5]
Bk
N

sl
g
—y

2
]

R104

1 [1
= g
O o 10O O Hi
O] |
N

R101

R105

1
643
M 0 0.0 0.1
o O oo O 0T |o

DIEREIE

3
S| [

= o B

Gz B

-+
C38

05

a5 | e

IR

IRINI

— —

I:C:I

:LO:

|:|_|:|

(= =

I:S:I
N

(= =

I:|_|:I

+

R35 Eg

B

C67 Red [O)+
8 ) E o &
. E=
CR15 CD

[
geg v
;

&3]

B

B
|iad
[
=
=

A

TIroumomooaroome

5| @
!
AR AR T
S E 000
L = = (U5 p
tzme:& = = lnii0annnnanLn
I::Iu: bl::l E C g =$$ :ﬁ
=L = = N = S
I::IUJE:I R54 g g = C
= I8 = =5 W
Ei|_>|j:| I:%_. ggz %E ]
neEE EMM@WMWWMM” TTTITTTTTTTTII

COMPONENT LAYOUT

U

] ARAA]

il

Ce3
R79
RBEA

TUU0 = § [

[ 000
U

Ul

IRl

g onan
Al
LT

[Ced]

I N

= = =
o B
Pl
< &
N=ipc ICS6]| |[cez |
1
= 8 CB6
I/
C77
C75
C76
]
|:
9[‘] ]

1 e e O O
n

]

I
-

A rrr
1M

F

A

’

32 1 H
LI T IL I T T

S N N N N I [y

IR RRRRN

D =

[Reg]  [csB]

1

CRZ2

|
x| |

LBI-38746F

oo oo ooooooogood

Bl
(hef |

3

CONTROL BOARD (ANALOG)

512K FLASH

(ABWE06485, sSh. 1, Rev. 0)
(ABWE06485, Sh. 3, Rev. 0)

19



COMPONENT LAYOUT

LBI-38746F

imimus i

=¥ 02—

]

0N
I::ID_ —M

)
)
[
-
[
[

I
I i
.

—
—
—
—
—
—
—

@@@mm

-
m ]

B = 2 = =} -
= @ FHUEE T |
g 3;-:;-::-:::-::_;::;% _ — — N
i NE [T S =
3 —w? — + —
= = B2 b £
i gllesg = = T
B _L w M —le — 699 550
E W — M m — — \ﬂ_l__l_ﬂ__l__l_s_l,_m
? &R = 3 E = = “
| R N E,— =g = - E =« :
= e = = = 0 =5 HO ¢
s lhp = ={[:}= — 0 :
mmmp pamlM M M WH Z_w
e IO 1 = = Hooooo®

L

| |
0P O (Y @]
== % BHeak

=
B g

@13

| |
_ n

hT

mm--- g

O L e
3 @ WRMEE ﬂ%ﬁmﬁnﬂsuu -
= | @.::l..mm...“}
= gy =8 =0 BEEG u. g €
w-mm -ﬂ- :
@

o
3
n
[+ 4

“
—
o

|
o
™
—t
[+
O
| @
80Ty @] 104

Sy
m W m N 1)
=5 €N = ) =X 0. e e
m m _|/ -a mj annn
m qmm mmmm IIRIR zZTn EEr
% [=] Dm = 0
I T m- mm-m_ T

11111 0
OO0
hE

A
= B/
-
0 :
ez ™ =
= ALLLL JONE| S
]
- 1B/
[
SN Tooo (RS9

CONTROL BOARD (AEGIS)

512K FLASH
(ABWE06486, Sh. 1, Rev. 0)
(A3WE06486, Sh. 3, Rev. 0)

20



COMPONENT LAYOUT LBI-38746F
N
I _
3 & L205
9 . 3
I I 1 T 0 17 [ 1 771 71 - o
_ [£303 Ol [R361 e [cz18
o
] o
— ] o
—] 1 (=)
| | [ eazs [ [T 3 00 -
| Wowy
| d Q202
II@- 347 { OO0
- - & 7]
= ] =] || [0 u1o I
B u12 8
] ] (- agags gt oo S| L
i ! o e T
— — [y s
= A i |8 O
cn @ Rz08
[T T T TT TT TT TT T] A= R > -
© 3 5 &
o B o C350 <
A * 3 = &
o o 0 &
o ros1 (|
—T— 2612 o 00O
= i 204 |
” = HA A [l B 3 T
T mpEyEgn) e
&
318 o
FL305 [ [ n o A0 _
E Egil O N = 8 | o @107 | | gons alLe
@ - hr O
3 E = — -
. ] _ u
EEd - = = — @ 9 E “ s |[ow]
- [ []
E - = § ey By @ - O c148 g
= - E Ry S o 158 3]
& H e
— T 13 2 gll| © | 15[ L108 g
U U U LI CELE o o Rid | O
: | SSE] O -L1OT § [R134 I E
BE em “ ‘“°“
g | B
w
60e7 | ] E iz - 0 [R102 I L103 e (2
m -Q105 o = |5
% Uz : 5 2 o |5
244 = o w A 3 L101
) -— BE: O
] T L] O EI o ‘ 5 c117
- - | 3 = ]
g
L/ - FL201 -
u O \ooog 0/ I“HESE
= =] o| F [& 6
\ / 2:B:E:B"EEE -
T F = &
-
O
[su)
)
lerd
J/ [&] Q) O]

RF BOARD (FCC/DOC) VHF/UHF
NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3BWEO05419, Sh. 1, Rev. 8)
(ABWE05419, Sh. 2, Rev. 8)

21



LBI-38746F

m

-

OOOOO L OO0

00000 0000

COMPONENT LAYOUT

0
] N O-
o 5 i 1 O
- - -0
] o ]
- ~ « 0
. [T ITT TT T T TT TT T1
0o
I 2 <O~
FAR e} 8]
N s
—T o
ety =©
% O N
- o~ © )
Begd
I = B
= ? ) O
5 -
@ "-O‘D
L U U LI o
AB e s 2
a ™
B0E :l I:
e 5 ?
1 o O
] O
1 C
C D, L1 [1 [] [/
0000 -OO0OO0O0 O OO0 .
= Fny I /

RF BOARD (FCC/DOC/ETS) VHF/UHF

NON-SWITCHABLE

(A3WE06094, Sh. 1, Rev. 4)
(A3WE06094, Sh. 2, Rev. 4)

22

TP-G

—T
2
B
=
o _
A 3
o4& s ] L313 |: 5
m
:| cazs [ ] - 3 456 3
) - —kl [ iy
N o Q02
iy Ol Ew=nt=
. 7] - OoOd U u u
i :|L314|: = uto 321
U1z = z
6 4 Ul aoo S
- [ az0s |
]
b &3E + i E
=N : 9
-
w o o
! Flg
nm- |§| Q 8 O 5
E I @ ©
2 3 i
[N li4 !
g 3 1S s 4 +
o ] C350 E E
m
z g
- © g
+ L34 (| F
5 &8 ) 2
o - a
-
puj
0
H H H [L3os] E C334 T 3 ﬁ c164 |+
L305| [ |9 c309] =
g 111 H H C206
£33 -
[lles= ]l -0107 |
FL305 3 e
o P b L1089 & e
@ oo 8 e — :| [ 0203 208
| o [=3 O
~ £ g [ aros |
= w |BE. fyBem Sbvodl +
— ]
O g - 57 pd
SilE - R
w
7 2 I %
hr -‘ Q - -3 I . + 203 _|_
+ o E
g [ @] S (8] m ]L1DG|:
=9 (< |9 2| Eugl :
141 < CR101
us . g
O I 18p
9
c138 m it
+H i3 -13
[c1z1 +-Q101 :|L103|: -+ c205
|
Uz
O 3 ]L101 [
O w o c17 R131
I +
[R13d
+ —|— ] ]
2 g EE 2o m wr] =
5 pA I & 2 o 8
: % 1 E I ggEL ; By oy 6
o
[

<
(2]
o
[=

E H ElEE
O O

TP3A

C101]




COMPONENT LAYOUT LBI-38746F
- -; =
60 g
000000000| o _
000000000 =
P o I T T T TT IIIv [ T T T1 ==
! B - E3
; n o uunuo
|| S ] B nl:ju
N ]
|| ] [/ N
i 1| o - 5z |BIEY
— u - (-
9 = © j%za[
o- O ) D D I ~O 1 @
g OIS . E@ +| c343
—_— N D:
—T— o & <O~
— o b (- =
] & > o 83 m
—T— 5 o o~ E] © H H
oty v© B0d | ;J @ =
53¢) [ L ) [ B ™ g i
-CN- il . IR g el B
D] = _ = B} e O e 5 l [ch) c21
ST B Tl 20, F -mu .
= il D D QOQw [ > :1:) ml x
nann e 3 == ey m o
o g RAARAAA @]Lm[
5 ATTOO O E & m BEE @ B :
el - T | B ™ ARAAAAARAA| 0 " -.@
= ~ LERRER an U Bm
ED 6 9 7N i3] %]
’ = (o) AAfR = ]U”[Tms
g _ g ] vz g oll Juon ]
M I P 7 9 [ " - O 5 o I+CH7 @
S W o O] GHHHHHHHHHH Jm B ==
9 od \goo o/ * e RS A
C - 0 BEEEgEE? ™iF g
o
o o = =4 o ~B o w ~ ™ o~
0000 ”0000O0O0O0 -~ BEEEEE EEERE=m =

RF BOARD (FCC/DOC/ETS)
VHF/UHF
SWITCHABLE

(A3WE06455, Sh. 1, Rev. 1)
(A3WE06455, Sh. 2, Rev. 1)

23



LBI-38746F

COMPONENT LAYOUT

u7

9] o o o c o s
L
sv| © o ¢! o] o |
[ 1 [T TT 1 [ 1
1)
Qm
] g N
oo N
-
0w <0 [ 1 [T T T 1 [ 1
— |
m
©
— z180 o
>
2
| s | — — —
- 9 S 14 £
=
2 O g
Eeed] .
z
GieY —1
e = 2 BOE]
33 5 Q
- 0 [L1]
5
. |
"’ Er#36] :|
60€1
] 3
m
T
EzED) s I:
()
-
TR
N 1ne L1z
| D [ D
< n o™ — =] w w g L] o~ -
o o e c o ©O € ©

RF BOARD (FCC/DOC) 800/900 MHz

(A3WEO05418, Sh. 1, Rev. 11)
(A3WEO05418, Sh. 2, Rev. 11)

24

FL307

AAA AAA

FL306

{B)

C134

L204

[] exe [

R114 128

132]

O

c150]

C131

u2

o . -@
2 b =
ol & Ol | O

™
& L205
(L)
' 303 R301 & cz18
-
Ji'a
o
‘EI!! Ea o
[=1
2] =] = 4 56
[] [] 4 2 0 [1[] ( 1
- Q201 200
] 00
32
u10 oo
&
T ] :
@ 1 -
2 [y
Fla O
2
-mEE I~
3] 4 1=}
T [ &
g
poe1 (| &
| N
[
1 3 §
L30s EI C311 ©
[=]
n oo 010 ik
o Q107 slle
m ] : g — Q203 ]
w[] - —
== = Em —
_ C172 5 E
oy : S w
5 = g m Eia3]
o B N
g c148 8
z = o
yt | %
- = [= = =M=
Hbl| 5 | |8 L106 2
R144 o
en :
O Bizd [ E1sd I g
3 ' 147 | @104
m g = H - Q
« 120] [0l [© E=
w
i o [ EI:E I
F [c121 Riod ” L103 =
E [@101] -q105 5
I . 0 | g
O L101 5
|§| u1 2 R138 |&
(8]
3 c117 , 4
s & [R04 |a ~ o
(=]
= (7] <] mlg hrt
=z E @“ g |eg 8 b~ | FLEO!
i} o R il
°<m&mw'_ = o |5 -
B Pl 5 < A
FoF 2l o




COMPONENT LAYOUT LBI-38746F

H

-
-E
R2]
+[ce] [c5]+

::

dob

B}

)
)
®

M-RK | LED FLEX ASSEMBLY
K19/AS00000040 (ANALOG%
K19/AS00001121 (AEGIS)
(A2WE05332, Sh. 1, Rev. 4)
(A2WE05332, Sh. 4, Rev. 4)

25



LBI-38746F

Dsé

BEE

COMPONENT LAYOUT

[ s ] 520

510

[ s ]

PEE

[ sis |

Osd

[ so ]
SB
57

518

[s17 ]

513

D514

513

DEF

C1
I

7

158

154

M-RK 1I/SCAN LCD/KB FLEX ASSEMBLY
K19/AS00000057 EANALOG)
K19/AS00001139 (AEGIS)

(A2WE05333, Sh. 1, Rev. 8)
(A2WEO05332, Sh. 4, Rev. 8)

26



MUTE

EXT -PTT

RX DATA

TX DATA

SENS

GND
12v

EXT MIC
AUDIO oUT

TiR

EXT -EMR

8 LIGAT
THIKEY OUT
LED 1

LED 2

LED 3

VoL

8

BATT

GND

5V

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LBI-38746F

P3 ’ N7
prpulc: 1
fior | P .._.‘Jm
- "(u IRy PV NU / N7 N
TA‘-—m‘v
%P _N_L_”__W'_]RM U16 P2
LT o el 10K 052400 )
--—rw. os2401
1IEIIIP 1L l l =l A R9%
gl el 10K oD NIC 7B |RESET
|A 0] \r 2 114 |3
m I Ton : | .,L L cloarovor
w3 1 CR14 10K 10A|CLOCK
8= S e I ..M_lm 68 |’ ek DP
1P ™ 10K s
=T] n.Jq: e BN A 8B |BUsSY
12y 9B |DATA
- | * |+ * 10B|STROBE
{ HICI [ Vo 1 | 1
8 47| 4]5 29 5 4z| 50 — o5t V:; ! = T
T Voo Voo MO Aves _z: Te EM Voo Voo AVes 100K 100K - [l 2imK 3 ™ 00
L Bl 1
hAC__ Moo oogo B _2'.: e sol ‘é ; 7% 5|:| | 2], V© EE
Ve Ve
[=7] \:'_HRSI yp o A h— 21, or 4 1 i el, ™ oo Ao ., o
I ] P posa | ] uz i o, o P ol o N LI
- hA2 77, o3 A b, 1 RCP osE A N LN oo — M as L s l—
ok \T5H 17|y HOE30 |60 1., HB532 Y| LA sl U3 o ik g%.éﬁgﬁ oa |
5| exr-gm bpas |14 L 1 [y L E— I, 1A P DSP o1l8 B Has os 2
7] i 7
o ooee |-l —— % e oa P 4517 762450090 o P £ as 257020 ne |2—
ey our ooev;:— 1 orf/ N— ] N 1 P o7 [ EL—]
po [ voc sensf= - L1 PPy or BoSY S 51 [ L P—2 8
= =7 e oaTA [ h— 3110 oF para A 321,10 worsT [ 2 AAN20K] L wer [ ! {G2v]
nﬁ TX DATA P Fli0 0P STROBE o N1 T —— L .LGB "7
oL woc PITE N— 1 o 2|8 T OTRE 7 p— 1, ez Voo 1T 2 I“" 10K
o s EY) N 19| L=a Icix 1]
o i e e P = DTHF 3 : DIME 2 Elaa cuey 8 % 7 a2 2 -
Rad 100K W? B a3 oTee 2 DTME 3 — PP ckz |4 P—2 a1z WAS130M
Re0o-3 1k T EXTAL 3 414 OTMF 1 OIME 4 — W s cka P2 ok 4 L we i
RrOS-3 rome xra 2 s o o8 DIME 5 m—— 1 PePY cuwa P2 [ 1 ST
- I 1
R100-d_ 2K & Ey - I\ : A8 N ] wo Ene 12
R10S-4 100K Y- TGO -] 57 — N 15|
RIO1-4 3K 61— 5 L “ M7 AxD = POP cseLr P32
KEY IN 5 FTN-BTW3 LOSC N A8 T30 L] CsEL2 16|
b R104-4 100K 5 ] L] Uus-20 38
an | F100-2 6| e i P | OST | "] 19 [ TSOT csag HE
WA TTTe 7 7 1
Egg"]_“_cul' [ R10s-2 soox - : - CMPO p AES m—rg— Voo 1 _xm CSEL4
Rl o v AR s =R n ulie e N i o
Sa6F l,_cm_! RAG 100K ™ IN - p OO [N L I3 . [ MOD TX {DAT
. AIG1-1 1K 58| —— sQ [N LY 3 e e
T1A =T VA KEY IN 2 bl MOD RX LDOSC
ISDPL—“—-’.-I—'VW—HHIMﬂ rook sa o |2 sa cne wo o}l Em wapar P
12A=t==g Akl P IS SR 1 steer 2 B s eer 51 rxenm wrcLx P2
- “ 52
i - T i . el oy il e
1281w 1 P PO VA S WEY I 0 T L e [T | == Blase en TR oL 24 |y FETEY
g0 b - 427 P ———
1A cR11-2 | Rroo-1 i ol =L SH2 " WAL SHZ|| ASP_STB Llase s18 - 2l
A/ FIT e o] ) 7 I
"I:EIEPL"“—' R10S-1 100x 3F 59 p” [EF sa][asF DaTa p ASP DATA - 100K R XTAL2 X T 1A P RUS paf—
P cr7-2 - BATT - CLK T EXTaL = | A5 a4 [ T —1 P AM [y
39 Voo 7 ] 0] |72 43 40 5 17
?: T P - :cs;mn e nuA: p Vop 1 - T;AL £ - r poe - _‘Asmea.?se Dsm—
"~ =T = p - L A8 e
o o zze Syn-asn i E ena oC SENS - o I
8A 1 T 1 BYN-DATA 'STEYT—I E-m 10K o ANZ A8
8B LU P o) L - B a1 ] ]
7B Ao o RE7_100K 2 v-en BoARD REV |2 2 oo == cao
H— o 20p  ——n—— REv ABD Foai a0
6A = m| i [ Al e S100% @ a1 -
pCod4 2P 72 16 a Yoo
B O = Svh-wA = o L 1t oata A Boata  ao]t iz
4A T iR sz (2 Ura Ui s L
58 a5 220P —— 7] 5 o|E2PROM |3 1
1 TIK SHIFT & ok Tk - - (a14)
*® Mss Vs Vss  AVss TEST [ ] kST 20 |y
O T 13 26
12!L 5«1 TH,L nJ' 12| zsl 71| 51| 5 ] I I A4g i Kl
24c18 18 e M 141
RP0
NU
2
Vsen
8 1 | ]
. Vin w - po Voo 1
A L—W Vv-REG SPI— RZ3 . Bl J_g.m sI
1 3A 4lcd S-8850 Yorf & 100K i 5
BT a‘l u12 u1s
HO4 7532 CONTROL BOARD (ANALOG)
11B
3 T 7 K19/AB00000085

(A2WE05284, Sh. 1, Rev. 15)

27



LBI-38746F

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

F3
uoc DISCE

MIC LCjisw
-

75V l’ WA J_ [voDZ | & {20610 |
1 + L) +
65 66 b3
MI 33 I A107. #spkR LOA
RH5RL50 95 C96 €61 330 > SPKR LOB
3.3 1 0.1
SAsprR HI
[ OTHE 1 e R 771 81 19] 26 o
DTMF 2 /3 vOD vOD vDD VDD 28
[OTME 3 P <95 TMF RXAF 2T Elggig it
DTHF 4 oo | Fro 28lvGarF L L
e ” A2 hux 1 e I3z T
z é1a gz
43 u7 L.CGD22 [Tca o] 220P 2207
RIO asp 34
P1 NG 1
RX  DISCfe i Adpar T pc 1132
” c70 R 4,;"08'( =1
Ri1 0.1 100K 45 MB87780 0.3
I;‘; HP1D s 193 (35 1]
WALSH 21—y B15 1N NS 124
150K
29 PS 1 95
1DSC — — DsC
100K 3.3Mf 31 1 NSQ 92 2
R18 32 ADINHEE
100K PR 1
Sf’}i Stlraee cvpoled o
25 -
RI7 T 48 A
AT CE|_5_ SEL DA O 041-]- 2 PWR SET
‘msu.m 16 DISC VGAU |72 220
Lzzx FVRP TXAU 60 ZETx MOD
Q2 2504617 =D A cao L
3 85lg1 as T
HBREF RVD2 40
Iu.n 78l o RREF }Sj o3
T
o EMIC e | L1 s DSWM
MIC HIf4 22022y e 74luic R
J- a.1 100
c30 18
1000 70}rong SWO
£9) 1Mo
e éﬁum 'z
Swi
| Rg3 L IML
% 570N 16
sSw2 P1
icem swsl3 T |77R s¥
220P"
swaH4 L P D-PTT
79| ca3
EDAT 7]
oAt} 804, par SWng— *
] - EN [AsF EN |
83|1vpz paTAPZ [5F_DATA|
c™
ot 1
b TREF star! [Z5F_5718]
Cramt 9
1 XRST WORST
30N
75 11 Ton ck 10 [k z]
78 ALER gscolF>—
gsci—
UPU—L’L
DG DG DG AGT AGR

CONTROL BOARD (ANALOG)
256K FLASH
K19/AS00000065

(A2WE05284, Sh. 2, Rev. 15)

ENEEN!

28



u WUTE
EXT-PTT
RX DATA
TX DATA

SENS

voc GND

12v

EXT MIC

AUDIO OUT

4

IR

EXT -EMR

8.LIGHT
THIKEY OUT

PTT

— 25K /128K
RCV PWR

RSSI

BSW
DATA
SYNTH

CLK
EN
LOCK

WIN
D
GND
75V

RADIO

— BATT

BATT

GND

5v

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LBI-38746F

P3 " 7 —
4p-JiE
[
ol Ll Rl AL , -
7 A= \r
[+
A e s ~°
2A -1 \
- A PO PV Y
ap, | CRETT 10K 7B |RESET
8A™ (21 v ] I
£1001000P
joor Ly las [ P Y
T FICR14 T YT K 1 0A|CLOCK
ma K,
7e-ripnr— - o
08 b 10K o CLoCK  pP
6B o cs6 093 _
Voo 1 ’ a.9 1 8B |BUSY
L4 1
1A+TEm {Gzv] T T T 9B |DATA
P i { 10B|STROBE
3B {EnrE] | l —
e L"_ I » 8l 7| 4]5 |=» 5 42| @ Fo— T a6 T
- =) BT Vou Ve MDD AVee Z;‘ Tx E:u‘r’m Vec  AVeo 100K 100K ; Em" ey
i L| ExXT-
1op A7 65 11 13 Veo a
T adiaad NPT o o P o w0 33— m
2B~tZ v [=R] 2L Blas ooe [—— Z1a or[1 5210 o0 2—— m
W ! » NEEEET] . u1 7 =1 uz i I 1 o2 2 |5
13..%3—11{‘,\», 1 - 23 gile, ICP ol ul,, RCP s wl,. ozl o, U2 Ll
10K fetctor | P
e L bk N rx M0 e @ =l 532 oalt |, U3 N EEASH
P2 e i ] ooes {2 21 Y o 2 al,, OSP _,ls s oy [
T n
3A ) 31 100P P poes : an oo —1 %14y TC245C090 0s [ los 20040 06|24
3B L 14 2200 = THAEY ouv oca? : AT or 2/ 71 e Lale A ; e or 21
oA L 30 100P 53 il Loe 10 e or Busy 12 2o o7 RgS [— 1=
8A t 8 100P ot = X DATA " =L PP oP paTA ML — 0 worsT |2 2k P—21 0 — 12V
7A L T00F o T PATA 2110 or STRORE - NSl eTT |2 —Z an . l -
4B t 7 00r va e FITES Bl an omee 2SS ] A Voo 1 2] A1t Iﬂ-i 10K
58 VLR e T " v 3 DT 2 —2ana euer 2GR N = G
“50 Ly pH—ant na 1o mov(s Blars T . L ] P cLkz |64 N—2 a1z WU
- 3
4htemt ml AAA 2003 1k BT EXTAL 361,04 o 1 2 BIIE 4 N ' 1 cLra |2 ok 4 L1 P we Bt
Mo cE"a—z \AA-$ A105-3 100K araL Ll PP oo ol o OTWF 5 6], N E” N1 . RS
T AMA—RI00-4 1K e el 3. 5]y ) (] . nh
F0 LA~ R105-4 100K som-aowe| S [Mece) E1 s 67 \ “ - 3 pp
cRe-1 R101-4 1K 61— 0 AXD A13 csELl —]”
13B~Tazg1 1A KEY N 5 Sre-55W3 LO5C L] 418 o [ csevz 6
nu WA R104-4 1000 51 " Us5-20 3 .
2A CR11-1 A F100-2 1K e P E==T ol TsoT cSEL3
Taor Lt WA F105-2 100K @ - —{cHMPO p AET T Vo 7 = copLa B
CR7-1 —_— ca [N 9 3 -’
EY - N - B s = ol ™ =T , I i o
e LAt rae 100 Ll o A Moz [itrd MOD T TDAT
cRO-1 N — 7
1A=t r W L TR ] ey SQ IN - = Q1N L] |:34m5 oo Ry |2 T D5C
190P —Jb—4-—A\AA—$ A104-1 1ok sQ CN sQ cHe wo of® E=] TR oAt L
CR10-2 | | R101-2 ST SLEEP 8 68 56 2
12A P I D S A— " - SLEEP " TXENB MACLK [——
VAN~ =, 73
1 2B e - C:.m-g“ A101-3 1K 48| ——— i 13 7% sme R 77 2 il rana ; 2
el A} R104-2 100 KEV O AL 2 WALSHT|| ASS EN | i TRT D ™ RESET 1RESET]
A " Jeaviz R100-1 1K | ot P wat sH2| [A5P_sT8 : s 578 wrr 2l
— 7 “
f-—d‘fuupl—ll-—cm . R10S-1 t00K F s JASP_DATA] ASP DATA o 100K " w XTALZ L) T
b : El(r:zjx CLk 1 —{EXTAL 5 E M lsvnc RE7 87
;i o e A v power Voo 1 L1 P L 1 4 A0 WL 3 Lt
Do _ae = 20 | e 3 S —"] s HMe2250 Ds | L
A T4 zor est T to o = ;?fnﬁ 5] L1 PP pe HE—
B8R - 25 55
STN-ES | 55 Vss Vs Vss Vss 3 “,
;; U ciz zwe 1] roara nea P T 0] 3] 4z -|- - A7 b7
O zwr n ol 2 — 48
8B SYN-GLK ANT oy 2 nl,
7B | M7 100K 7Y = : _2' 2
Hitcas 20 —amn—— 78 Pl i H e B | S T »
SA o 200 SO - "1 of
6A Z) cvm-wA El 2 L] 2
" 4 os zzop - ] L2:2] IC oATa - e o ;F 21412 .
o5 s zoe LK S o mué 6K 3 an W
1 LK SHIFTT & ooxl® 0.1 al,..
9B 3 KSOT 20
Cﬁli Ves Ves  Ves  AVss Ve Wes Vs AVes L] j-. " TEY
4 12| 56| 73| 38 12 51 I I N———1a13
1B T 7.5 F A GHD
Lo lﬁi 100P 0P 1"
P2
14B Cﬂi l
001
2
158 + m V" Vot
a7-1 t
ST wiid Lo, B ol Sw . o  Im o
134 Al 5'3550Wﬁ 100K gﬂ; ;
(o] S8
l amoe E) utz2 uUi1s
WG4 7552
11B

>

CONTROL BOARD (ANALOG)
512K FLASH
K19/AS00001196

(A2WE06483, Sh. 1, Rev. 2)

29



LBI-38746F

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

7.5V J_z v resl ’ J_ J_ V002 ] {AuoTo |
1
1 + *
c65 66 £3
4
01 e Jr” P A1 SPKR LOA
RHS5RL50 o5 C96 61 SMSPKR LOB
2.3 1 0.1 c67 €68 64l
0.1 4.7 SPKR HI
R 2 771 8| 18] 26 L i P2
& 20, vOD VOO VOO VOO 1)y | g 85 6% iy » S8lspk Lo
BT P . 7 T e SPKR HI
nsz20k | ¥ VGAF i T - L L
L 42| _
& MUX 1 g O 37 TDAT052 I I
P3 U7 =25 s 13 c12
43 1.CGO {Lce O] 220° 2200
UoC DISCPA RID 34 Y
P1 % ASP NC 1 = A28
RX DIsche I 440paF T B !
c70 ) . PC 1 a1 T
l a1t r10 | 0.1 100K | 470K MB87780 0.1 oy TLO
Fea = 45413 os 1|53 ghoer [Z5—1]
220P
[WASE 21— — = LB NS 1p24 =
o ,]'331( 21 ps 1198
LDSC RIS R14 LDSC a1
: i e LGB hsd 49 F & 00 57 5a
A 32 ADIN = i o
C71J. PR 1 23 0.3 £
ST SHrrec CMPO cHE P1
_ DYC144EE
7 Z%TSEL oA D48 TP seT
Sl lismsc vaau |72 z?opI‘
218 4
= TxAU |60 lrx Moo
Q@2 2scas17 My =D A cao L.
) 851n1as 2zuPI
HBREF RvD2 |40
CB4 e
g*gi Iu-r 28l o RREF 29 1 T P3
: 58
73 €73
P2 [CENMIC o) G ) 37?' P EMIC -Mr f s L DSW}H
. 2K] .
Mic nife 2.2 2. L 2 74 ‘““PI
l a.1 100
c36 18
Imop 201t ong SWO
MIC LT o | 5‘3'““0
Jr a1 @UMH swiHZ
L Aga 2 TML 1
& ST IN 1
swzHo— Py
CGIN 15 28
SW3 s L T/R Sw
A 220P"
swa4 L ) o-PTT
79) ca3
EDAT 2w
TDAT 80 pat sws3—
ic] T ENHE {TASP EN ]
1
.LJQ.TVDZ DATAHZ [ASP_DATA|
Cc79
>R 64| rrer sTap {#5F 518
<78,
) 30 xrsTH2 WORST
ALIN
S IrTon cx 108 [Tk z ]
T8 {aLER Bscol
gsciFi—
OPU—ﬁ
DG DG DS AGT AGR

CONTROL BOARD (ANALOG)
512K FLASH
K19/AS00001196

(A2WE06483, Sh. 2, Rev. 2)

ENRE

30



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM LBI-38746F

Voo .1
es < < —EEE]
— MUTE | 4B=122 v D _8US
100, =|‘ AT i AN/ :60 —
TX EN/EXT-PTT| 7A~123 W
iaop Ra1 p2
; e S ™
TooP ro8
N -HF,IQH— 10K <:$§K8 b3 78 |RESET
T DATA| 8A={532 v b3
100 L #C,L;.l M—",‘zg 10A|cLOCK
SENS | 78872\ €8 |08
CLOCK pDP
R
[ SIS Vo P o
voc GND css cse  ce3 a8 |aosvy
Voo 1 0.9t Voo 1 .04 Q.1
12v = = L 98 |DATA
12v & > % 108|sTROBE
EXT MIC {EmIc] | Voo 1 2 Voo_1 |
8| e7f als |20 s| 42] eo RI08-1 R108-2 Fo.o1 -3 5 SR108-4 0.01
Voo Voo MOO AVoo 7Ol IX EN Voo  Vas AVoo 100K 100K : BSS 10K 32 :
AUDIO OUT AUD I MD1 43] st 100k S 2L
NA2_ 74lpco ooso |52 N—2.0 col3 A p: 2] s8 N—112la0 oo 2
A1 75 66 22 14 T 9 e Vo Vo 1, N 11 14
F/R {=R] N—"1rss ooe1 |——1 N—"{a1 DY f——s AQ oo — A1 D1 =’
NEER ] S u1 ooez |87 y N 23],. u2 o2 'S J s, N E] A N— 11902 025 A
L RQST/EXT-EMR "81 NA3 77 oea I CP ooes 28— A N 24] RCP oal® N 60 Az o2t— A L) ASF u4 [I] LA
I 10Kk \&0T 17| HE/330 69 A N 25,4 Ha/532 oal2 A =1 PR us3 osf2 N2 2« EIZ_PARSogm e
S5l ext-Tmm ooes |22 -1 osi® N s7|,, DSP pafs— 7las osHe
_— iy s 20
B.LIGHT = PR ooee |- N 2710 [ SLA— N——14 35147 1C245¢090 s | Z— S| 28F020 o[ =—
TA/KEY ouT — 29 sev aur ooa7} 2/ N—281., orfe—_/ S4l.8 o |2 A ;27 A7 o7
R L-"—'C14 22
TED 7| 9a o 22| re5T woc sens 2 N 24,8 op BUSY 48 N—32140 07— s 1+
TED 2| 8A # s 33 veps Ax paTAHS N30 op DaTA[4Z N— S52la10 WORST [25 A AA00K] ;3“ 1 12v
TED 3| 7a 1 II" c:: — 3ises = patatll N 2.0 or STRGEE [42 St erT2e ;:5 a10 . -I-csg A1
voL | a8 - voL voc PTT[2E R - 1 PP o 415 T OTME 7 N sol,.2 ezl Voo 7 N1 Io.u oK
lc17 100P ¥ ° 34|, aa P 63 I\ 4l sz =l24
_ sl se nn | RS4 1K sl eerns voC-HOTE p ;35 12 o 3 DIME 2 _‘e A13 o P CLk 1 oy cr1e
C30 Li— A Ras 100 o7 N A13 ot 21— DTMF 3 [\ Ala cLk2 e N MAB130M
7| aa+tzg CRO-2, AA-|R100-3 1K 83l eer T extaL 2 N2 a1 ome 1122 DTmvE 4 Ne———=71a15 axa 2 _3 A4
50 LA r1os-3 100x xTaL f2 {FIC WA N Tl.1s o ol 2 FOTME 5 N—  “91,:e cuxa |22 A
CR8-2 R100-4 1K 62 1 N 38 ’ 45 19 N—2]
6| SA- AN XKEY IN 8 RES Ale Ne— S la12 wo ene 24 A8
%5 L1 r105-4 100 srn-gswe |22 LCGO N— 0,7 axo |27 241at0 cseLa 121
538 o r'AvAv‘v R101-4 1% L T SYN So LDSC Ne— 49} .18 ™o |22 cserz 18
%6 L :‘.1 AT R104-4 100K syn-gswa |3} oo T . 1] O 5-20 98 lewp csea
KEY IN 4| 2A<=1ez3 o BN P RE ™ < P (CMPO ] 1Ol rrs ™T ez c 19
1oopL||— R10S~2 100K 23 a5 RB51 U17-28 38 SEL4 h s
3| 6a CRT-1, o | P50 1% 5ol is ce =2 Ll ™ T8 Taot [N———"—"{Z507
‘1:%%,1 1 :‘,I AN N4 R4S 100K TO0 IN 199 IN MO 2 \_u1-17__ 35
2h1a CRO-1, A R101-1 1K 58 KEY IN 2 so v se sQ IN MO 1§
AN
?gwaﬂ— R104-~1 100K sa cne P2 571sa ce MO O
12a A AN R101-2 1K 57 KEv N 1 sieer |22 81 sLeer
%gpl—ﬂ :,'I AAA~T R104-2 100K syne |24 52 gyne RAT
10~ -
— 0 [12B<1crp1 m c:.O l":" =012 “Bliev N o waLsu |42 WALSHT| [ ASP_EN 781 asp &N = a1 o2
AN R104-3 100K
1A 1ooP c?u-g‘u R100-1 1K 27 WALSH2 :f ‘.‘.‘.‘..’_Sl-EHASP ST8 } 51 asp s18 A2 U5 o2 2
PTT PTT | 1 74 15
c18 AAE - A
_\__1?0’,] it R10S-1 100K 5F sQ o SQ]{asP DATA} p ASP DATA A3 RAM 03 p”
— FIL WN|[ 1A« CR7-2 EXTAL is Ad 04
RCV PWR 5A—-—¢“ C220 220F 39 29 vaL E AS HM62256 D5 |1 T——
Rss1| 7a ™ Cao 2e0P =0 @ s [I7] S —
asw| 68 €90 2200 L22]uoc sens A7 o7E—/
DATA| BA H—jce7 2200 S4]anz a8
L gp—fcs2 220p s3
CLK| 88 AN1T 33 -]
SYNTH o T Jcst 2200 87 100K ss v :w
LockK 9: #—jce0 2200 A 1 P e elz2
i L4 —fcsa 220p 3 an
w/N| 6A o o1 r'c paTa a12
RADIO 10| 2a T “" e oo Unw rRW|EL
GND | SB i e ok A14
7.5v| 98 TE
= cssf Vs _Vss Vss AVss Vag  Vss Vss  AVss A1
4.7 12] 58] 73] 38 2] 28| 71| St ? o
g BATT| 1B 3 7.5 "
| _— ,L
BATT 148
2|
Vean 1
7.5v 158 Vise Ve Voo 1
s us 7 [ c69 ]
% V-REG SP- R23 +coa 8 0.01 3
GND [1 3A - 4lca S-8850 vzl 100K c64 T
I Va
l 478?; 34: U12 U15
w04 7832
SvV|t1B I
C16
001 4 3J'

CONTROL BOARD (AEGIS)
256K FLASH
K19/AS00001147

(A2WE06080, Sh. 1, Rev. 7)

31



LBI-38746F SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

z| U190 |3

75 ¥ J_ V-REG _l- l LI L[L] L
s igﬁg . xR \—— TIEIEl F
” (CZ0EC207|C208 C20a
9.1 oo |oov| o
FEHGRASO Cos [st=13 £
L ] 1 0.1
OTHE D_ous
DIME 1 ", R 77 al 101 26 i ==V 59 1l 13] 3] 90
[ME_2 "3 3 , vDO ¥DD wOD VDD . vee voovoovopwveo |
BTVE 5 S5k P4=l v . 2] HOO
Rd 120k a7 SWh+ A RES 23
DIMF_4 RS 220k A SlvGar iHotnan ] vouTe HO 1=
DTME o 3 L AZ % ‘ a YOUTN HOz 22
P3 A7 A A
sl U7 K3 o VEBAUX Ho 3
isclza RIC 18
unc o 9 % ASP SWO e BASPKR LOoB 21 (naux 17 HD4 |22
h msc[j L il e RAF = ‘ | SPRR R vREFOUT ADSP HD5 2
caz £70 8 =3
& z20F a.i ook ATee MB87780 swiHZ 5572 -21msp564 HD& 2
Voo 2 310 2 , T — SPKR LO 17 —
WELCSH TP 38l1e 1N R AR = ] 18|sprR H1 -5A0120 HO7 [= mus ]
Rz Rt3 a ~ ==
e o I + 53 HaplRZAD
LDsC LDsC AUDIo | £13C12 c218 211 DECOUPLE 8 Al
N s 220 220P r:zﬁl(s 01 01 % o HA 1
q) VGAU16“ o1 i T dhe ==V I HAZ ALE[R2 A2
= cw | 17K T 3300p a1 - F=ET 280503
13
SWS| a8 ]
P 28 ' RESET (=P s e
LCGD) Z § P LCS &
£ s 100K — |
Ne 1P o AT/ ARw ED
pe 1h38 fid 100K
az . 58313 _]_,ng 4 B
) - - T iooe B3l=g FLC =)
Rz20 RI12 e
2. 2.2k |%Ed1 BREF £G o —Z2fo70 Rgz 2
o =3 32
o3 0s 1 S S —=HTFS0 sMoDE 22 oo T ]
P2 c213 EMIC NS 24 A% X 4] RF S0 =151 &2
MIC HI fraa 0q | 74 IMIC BVO 40 A ESCKG 14
RZ10 XTAL
_l_ 70 o = 38
. &7 6o 3. 3¢ Icw =ElnT1.F0
<laRzz0| 0. 1 LIM 40 0.1 39 15
T F iy R I ST ADIN TES1/1RQ) CLK IN e
M{C LTsag c221 c222 Lali, LIML 4
I 100P 100p 2';901 e7|- ps 1|55 TRS1-1RQO 16
58 o R A2l K CLK QUT ——o
o et NSQ 22— RK 1t _44]
36 A = cB3 HACK B 57— 100
H 5 r ] 91 AQ-AZ —/—
4u;g‘15 v20-2 AL ALIN %JCSS% M )
! 3 Z21T 10N cupo 22 s [ o] e —22iems aq-aq1gEdl
75 ALER A8 DTE144EE ﬁPWR SET S3lems
_____ - -
arpr H—"—"" EEDAT Da & cat L Sdl=s DG_D'?.M
[Ipat_} 89 1pat GBGPI .- = ey
54 Txau L 287x MaD -0 15123280
BTHME DTIN cauJ_ 46 HMDG
MUTE 78 VoG [ Txau ] 22012;' e
12 15 S HMD 1 D16-D23|8A=R2.
[55F TAaTA] DATA SW3 TR SRSW o
_ i 2 map
[Ee7e} ts7e ” - Gl B 28
TS EN 10 En Swa Sy _D—F'TT " ORG
el
[CworsT__} 8 {xrsT RREF% zz0r it} DR1
6 =
Cox =z | oK1D e P AG_AG DG DG DG DG DG
SlEsco TVDE [CTvoz 1] 50] 59] 12 37| 72| &1 96
4= RZ11 _l_c'}g
—csCl 203K ;Tl- 0.3 . . s
2 54
L—-—-DF’U TREF—_[
C7B
P : .
DG DG 06 AGT AGR U19 U20)
2[1 7Jr EJ’SiL 41 NGB rwina
4 4 [3

(A2WE06080, Sh. 2, Rev. 7)

32



— MUTE

TX EN/EXT-PTT

RAX DATA

TX DATA

SENS

GND

12v
EXT MIC

AUDIO OUT

T/R

B.CIGHT

CTH/KEY OUT

LED 1
LED 2

TED 3
vouL

— 8

— o
BTT

— FIL W/N
RCV PWR

RSS1
8sw
DATA

[t
SYNTH LK
EN

RADIO 10
GND
7.5v

— BATT

BATT

Sv

- RQST/EXT-EMR

8

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

L LOCK
w/N

P2

LBI-38746F

RESET

cLOoCK
OR
CLOCK DP

BUSY
DATA
STROBE

1 1 12v
r J—csﬂ R71

IO.I 10K

18

P3 - ~ ~—{A 805 ]
4B-J33 D B80S
acP R40
1 %AﬁrJNu —
R
T A \
ca
idop MJ%; 5 ~—
2A-22 v 1
100P AANITZR 78
BA={332 \
|00Pi : «ArJ“7’
28-{RZ 1 ” tox 10A
4 1]
‘M—'?ZE ORST]
css
68=1 Voo 1 2.1 Voo 1 37 g2 o8
R L L B8
1A { 12v I :: ;: 9
108
38 {EmIc] ' Voo 1 Voo 1 I
8| a7 s| 42| a0 cs7 108 csa
i _ Voo Ves MO AVeo :9 TX EN Voo Voo AVaoo “""3&'« m?&—% 0.0 .a&:‘:’"'?ﬁ&? 32 o0t
88 $3or Lol A0 74 z:: RasT 13 b: E 112 Vee SENE
— & N——""lrso o080 N——a0o [0} A 232 20 % AC oo
<
28 R NAL_ TSlagy ooe ] PP o1 4 N 1 62 ofi— i ae Y
N4z 78] . u1 § 23|, U2 s KT K 61 NE N 119, POy AL B
18- r81 \2_ml., ICP N =24l RCP FOR AL} N 60 o2kt ] s ud4 bz
I Tox \TF 17| HEII0 o, \ =s|,, Ha/532 oall? ) k. s0 oslS ) 8l e E%PARSO:ID‘-W_/
o S| ext-zm ooes | N 2%l ost® 4 N S7 paf® T as L et
3A sol e ooBe N 27,6 vell® 4 N 55 oslT— N 2ae 28F020 o[22
38 A9 = xev uT ooa7 N 28} . o7/ N 54 csl2— N—S{a7 o7fB——
s2
9A TEoT N 20148 op BUSY |42 N— 530 07| o
8A i ED2 N—3.0 op oaTa 2 N— 52 WORST |25 AAn2oK]
7A - N——21a10 or STRGeE |42 N S%as1 T[22
48 voL N———— 11 one <% BT 7 N——"20a12 ez 2 Voo 1
—a RS4 1K ea|— N——2a12 o 3|22 T 2 N——<2 e [22 CLKk 1
20 KEY IN B . 35 63 —_—— ——— a8 64 \d CR16
Aes 100K ISE] oTHE DTMFE 3 N—Ha1a cLx2 3 HaB13OM
- E.:] 62 v N LE z
aA-] R100-3 1 S2IREY IN 7 A\ = oTme 1 [E5—{ DTMF 4 ] 27 cuxa !
R105-3 100K 12.5K] N———Ta1s o o8 o PTME 5 N— <o cxa 22
Sa< R100-4 1K ] I N 38} 10 N— 45 wo ene 12
R105-4 100K N 39 67 N 24 15
. R101-a 1 o [Lco] ol il P cseL
138 P KEY 1N LDSC | N —lais Txo %2 cseLz [—
moo—; ::“ P20 — [osr ] —— e =20 28 cseLa 7
2A KEY IN 4 10 78
R10S-2 100K {cHPO] RES TRG 1 = csera 18
RSO 1K sol_— 45les In sTBIS 201 Nui7-28 38 -
6A KEY IN 3 a4 8 ui-17__ 35
R4D 100K 99 IN Mo 2 N——— ] MOD TX
1A R101-1 1K 58 m ] 5Q IN MD 1§ 7 34 MOD RX
w1041 rom 7l cq oe o o Zi [ =] oas
oA R101-2 1K 57| s 81e, cep s6 _eLX
R104-2 100K s2 11 23 10 Voo 11
L o5 R101-3 1K Y'Y — oy T 2 x8AUD ;9 Aa oo —/1
<8 n10e-3 100K KEV IN G ASP_EN ASP EN TGO rESET N » o2
A oo ASP_S18 751 ase st Voo 1 27 N—S1.2 022
T e RT7
L") R10S~1 ASP_DATA] 741 asp DATA 00K 28 xTaL2 N o UDS osis
1A CLK 1 S0 exaL x589 75 ] 24 \ s|,, RAM _ |1
SA-] RCV POWER Voo 1 O xraL 172 (= 43 XTaL1 N——"21 a5 HM62256 D5 L
7A RSSI L2 PPN o2 N 416 pe |8
B SYn-Bsw e L2 uoc sens e N— 3 o7/
8A SYN-DATA 10K S4) anz I I I N 25],s
88 SYN-CLK 100k 53] an1 oS N—241.0
78 584 soaro TYPE N 211,10
9A SYN-LOCK T 2w N—23] 214 =22
6A SYN-WA 2 r 1 DATA | N— 2112
an Haw R (22
6.8k
p:
S8 llll."“J fe ok p——arg
o8 . REST 20 |
Vss _Vss Vss AVss Vsg_ Vss Vss AVas R79 26|
8 11 se,L ane 12’L a’L 7|’L 51 100K I M3 e
B
co
| _— {880 8% 14l
148
J
Vean 1
158 Vin \
s us 7
% V.-REG SPI— s[ 5]
h 3A 2lca S-8850 valS ol
Ve
O i uiz u1s
7wo4 7832
118
4

CONTROL BOARD (AEGIS)

512K FLASH

K19/AS00001204

(A2WE06484, Sh. 1, Rev. 2)

33



LBI-38746F

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

— 2 oo |3 oo ]
_I_ V-REG _I_ _I_ L L]L[L] L
o5 T ces : & F|ELF] F
0.1 I 3.3 I I 2058 C206|C207 208 204
0.1 01 |01 0.1
RHSRLE0 cas CA6 CA1 Cc216 0. : : : .
3.3 1 0.1 3300p
ST 11 —{TEus 1]
ThE 1 Rz Ri 77 g 19 286 55 1] 13l 31] @0
= 27k 15K R204
DTMF_ 2 B3 9y VDD VDD VDD VDD o ¥CC VDD vVDDVOD VDD |
YT Skl
= HDO pP——
— R4 120K R7 28 DTME SWAHRES CTRL |©202 R 57 23
DTHE 4 RS 220K 161 a2 WiEAF DI1_ =50 WOILUTE Hot BB 4
DTMF 5 27K 58
P3 4$g+< M R214 WOUTH Wap] L —
al U7 ) SPKR LOA 10K o2 2 REF FULT 21
uDC DISC 3 RID 18 ' A L oy HD3
= % aa ASP S . : SPKR LOB TCTSWSIF R207 A 521 AL U7 HDa 20— 4
! RAF 1231 : SPKR HI 10K 19
e pise |38i FoZ oo Fo MB87780 T owe2 7 - CRoz ——— g7 -*4vrerour ADSP HDS=——
Z0F, o 100K 470K swi Rit R5 7 ] =E]72 0213 O 21msp56A HOEPE —
[wooz F—+ -
MDD 2 3K R10 27 GaK 3K SO 2Blopkr Lo B 17
56K 33K 28 | = RXAF I 5 i1=] -5A0120 o7 / I ]
| WALSH 1 I_Fnz TSN Yean i 1 AF AME SPKER HI / A BUS
R13 45 1 -k
,.,.33K HPIO R107 s & IT
@ 21 LDSC f 330 {0OnE TDATOS2 m c1a 12 . HAD 27 A0 A
R4 R4 et 220P 220P R215 c218 211 22 DECOUPLE 55 Al
100K sy 3L 72 1 16k 0.1 o1 T HA 1 p—————1
= o VGAL 1 il =i HaziaLE P22
£kl ER oo 1B R216 i T czio D -
o I 47K Fa00p - FSEL [2—2 7
— TREC w5 113 RFESET
28l rapL s R26 | 48 29
|ﬂ pDIsC LCGO 3"3“'1 = G HWRMHDS [ we ]
34 3 100K
vEP NG 1 = i ARD/ARY (20 =]
DA Pet 81 L
BlAS cag o a3
EREF lar 0 o 831 55 FLO e
[elcTe] a0
—=4DTO iRz L
os 1 |22 551 33
VT CE] —23TFs0 BMODE |20 VDD 1
EMIC 24 47K 100K "
P2 MS 1 —RFSO EE G2
MICHI Lo i RvD2 F—v Cmor 1 —Blscko
14
J_ TONE R210 = a8 HTAL
36 - LIMO 33K C74 —— DT1/FO
49 0.1 a9
. & oo B0 Linm ADIM = TFS 1RGN cLK N 8 ]
- c22 c22 LImL 40
154 1 0P hop TIN ps 1 |28 ) e cLk aut PE8
7 R21
CGIN 57 23K SCLK
A NEQ 1 e e 87-100
1 7 =} ]| — A0 - A3
75 ALIN [s1:}] — FM3
0.33 gz
- TTON cMpo |22 omMs pa - paz P
5 ALER e DTC144EE (=] E:’VR SET B ems
L EDAT oo L 2l e Do- o7 PR
C o} IDAT - 2 28( T3¢ MOD 25
— W
[Comr | 2 oin THAU T a6 D8- D15 1380
| MUTE, I 78 ] 220 I AVDD
15 e 48 TR s 45 82-69
[Eeroae b 121 paTa SW3 - HMD 1 D16- D23
IR ate 14 TR (2:2404P e IR
| ASP EM I 100N S T - 35 oRO
g 39 43 — 41
[ror=t | KRST RREF——1 QQDPI oo} DR 1
ez 1 il FeP o) T c73
S asco Dz kB2 AG AG DG DG DG DG DG
saf sal 1z a7 72 1] 96
4| = R211 cry
— osal 3.3k 0.1 *
’772 oPU TREF E4—_L sl al
cTa
I 1 LI79 LI20
DG DG OG AGT AGR MGG o4
Tk ke

CONTROL BOARD (AEGIS)

512K FLASH

K19/AS00001204

(A2WE06484, Sh. 2, Rev. 2)

34



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TRANSMITTER SECTION

LPF.OC.T/R Sw UB
HC-35(V-L)
HC—31{V—H)

AMT Jz-1

X CG

1114

J2-z

LBI-38746F

X

168
oP

a3 ocanz —
2503356
IF 55.025MHz aaic)
FL305 220
R318 F R317
1.5K e 1.5K
l 3J- o~ -Lgm Loazr *icaﬂ'f‘:ssn
s J.Q1a [ s -7e
cC33
D.IrT I I
2 24 19
WIX OUT Yoo
IF 1¢C u11 RSSI 'Z.L
TA31132F
. S— DISC ;
|
R31 €326
o ool =

FL 308

C33434 439
18P ,3{3.(@. 110_3?5

301

¥ R32 0C321 L3OWLI23A31
54.570MHz ocazocaz RANZ 34

1.SKQ. 1 0. t» 680x50P S0K
455KHz

R131
47
Lcist Lc14s)
Y n,I"m‘ c221
B RS VR 3% yoooe, PA SHWJ1038(V—L) U7 s
108 Hi~ SHWJ1039(V—H) out 7%
1106 R135¢ R137.
P12t o5 a3 330 forc VCONT ¥S1 ys? vs3 v
R1504 3 2L 4 E 1 r:
"SK*E“ c1a7 f}‘ LT L I
crig1 ¥iao
c159 DAN202U Iwoup I I ; I
Nl r €202 c203 C204|C205 219206
Q104 1000F5_ B 1000AG.8% MU 1000P
25C3356
P1 ﬁ
L203
AT anz 2shizts e
3,HQI.E3P.,2 €207 0.01s
i ; R203 €212 Az0 dg2n 8-8s
— P 10K 0.01s 2 1x
A216 c2z. | Teeez 2.3
i) N :
aaTT |18 & R204 150K RIZ';:I[?
R20S
R
szui R214 1K & . 53" azo
2. 2K 5 4
PWR SET |24 1 T SCaa82
c101 c214 U9 c213 R211
1noopI PoB o. InI 2PC1251 5213 28
7.5v |ee> 1 ule 100
¢102: RHSRAE0AA
hooor _ [ v-res |2
I 5v1 i+ R3O0
TP3A [0 41} c302
T 0.0 1= 3
O-PTT 38> 1
oaor a Q205
1HHS DTA1Z3VK
ACY PWR |50
104 :
1000k | | TR 1 CR3IN1C348
H t5V128412pP
H ta1o%
ug - ‘OTC124EK
TKl'I‘BUHe‘
<1 ‘G117
TPGMJ'D 0. ix 2.3]5 4.7
WIDE~, |
NARROW 1050
100p.[ T At04 r14} $R105 Alta
TPBA 1503 ¥k 100 \
" C138 | nyzg;
DATA |es 4+ c124 . 2P |a.2k
SYNTH ?E'gg; et " o
cLock [se>t——T i o ——
100P ] P78 Mo ans [FO ‘g
ENABLE 78> 4
ﬂ)ggf PoAg app[Ze 1% IR teeng Voo iy
1 1
q €150 2
LOCK DET |8t M Fs ua—l 0.0mmr - % Tou 17
mgpI P28 SY;JITZHEER R¥1 I 0.0
o fin 10K T sont
TX MCD |28 riies ol 1:-5%: Voo R1457l
“Tet10= Uz 33K% 0. 01e & Rout -1 160
1000F],  1pep MC145159 Us I
TR sw |48 T vss .5, 5.9 c1a3
£113; TP3E Vs 1000P
10oP )]
% B DATA
AX DISC (B>t —ro Q103 25C3356
oaof] ¢ ek
TA
Rss1 crizs EN
o.1a ] Lo 0S¢ N
CR
BAND SW |68 1mri71 RO PR CH
100PT c131
3300
RADIO 1D |aax}5 T 13 Bt
R14; I:ms RI;KURH1C132
NU 4 K 150P
GMD |58 Tl 33K 150
SPARE [1a TP-G
V-L V-H SYNTHESIZER SECTION
1
iap| 2.2k | 4. 7K

RECEIVER SECTION

RF BOARD (FCC/DOC) VHF
NON-SWITCHABLE

(A2WE05280, Rev. 8)

35



LBI-38746F SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TRANSMITTER SECTION

LPF, DC, T/R SW UB

3" e PA SHWMOIB(V.L) U7 5 ) 2 C.35 (VL) |2 o1
Hm SHWJ1039 (V - H) our 1 ™ HC-35 (V -H) g

R135 SR | ce VCONT 1 w52 Yeod J; CG G ¥pF G -5Y GONIOFFCG G G RXCG L204 J2.2

330 330

=

3

= T TTITI I

RZ1E Rz13
150 220

W

2
n T
CR202 C202| c203 R213 C204 |C205 C219 C206
DAN20ZU 1000F| 630 10K 1000F| 6.8, NU {000P

Qo4 R2iz
2503356 S c209
i R 1
P1 X
BATT O c226 T ! Q202 Q203 + ._|:|z|ns_s
1000P HOIFIP 2561114 0.01u

L20&

3 L)
J1 c223 & R203 C2I2 3 + G
— NU l NU 10K 00in P S -
. =1
A

BATT

~
o
~
n
@

H

PWR SET

A
a
2
—

7.5v 7 J. Ui
c102 RH5RAS0AA
1000P
; | 2| ¥-REG |3,
5¥

& :
c3n L‘.3n’2
TP3AT 001k

C314
oolp

cas
om "J; . R309
T 23K

FL303 capp L2305 L3
W000F 0824 0.82p

1

1
1 Ve
o i o
| 2

Q205
DTA123YK

D-PTT

'

FL304

PAR ¢ C315
Rev ’ cioe L cast 100P
3P
IIIIIIIP; 0 CR301 'C348 C349 lc:sns
R226 R32%
, I";-vl 1S¥128A 12P P f‘!ng NU ho RO
Yy 10105 a3l ]
ue DTCIZ4EK 25C4095 2303356
TKI460M ) IF 55.025MHz
N . R315
<+ 220
TPEA QT { Rate FL305 R3w
WIDE! | o Tf IF‘"?'E oo 12K e ool
———) = ,~—
i
NARROW cios L - Qe L") Lease L cser 4L caestlcane
'“"P; $ w0 25C2462 Ciz ot e hA Rt
TREA Ri01 2 104 R141 RI105 SR ' 4 [RE]
oata lans ! 150 190 oo [ i Gus [CE2E T .
T s ) * L cus L+ +, Lces cE +P 2P 2k 1.13) 20 3 24 19
- woe T I ce o oot ] ce0 WX OUT Voo
88> Cci122 L *
CLOCK |8B)T——t- — g | g2 ser I . FoIC un
100P -
I ¥ad ¥dd - . TAMIF
ENABLE (7B ¢ vy Lot +PO408G - P T DISC
(2 2 4 7 6 8 10| n
mnPJ; ] 0P 0.22p APD A3 %3‘371 CBT cazsl
Tout i 0
L 9n) cizt  [PRE 8 L 15K
LOCK DET (9A —— "¢ 0P | SCALER MC  FSO S FLI0G FL307 caze
mnPJ; — R102 u E'uzﬂ.m SYNTHE
C115 1 in  SIZER ¥cont
oSe Metzozzfe—] Y fn veo RSt :l
Ny 47
1% MOD (2B Iglm:l 2504726 ,I ,J; Riss EE“:‘;; Rou |2 +— 1
; TP4B uz ci52
us .
'S T R e sess. & B ERTRR P2 G S S )
T 1040 XX KT "
TIR SW 4B o & ; 7| ¥ss KkLH3g0svL)| 1L Cloe Cio7 54.570MHz 15K Bin i000F]
]nnpl T3 R106 A 16| ¥ss KLH3609(¥H)|
iy = c135 A56KHz +
RX DISC |3E> + AR DATA 4 %3147
cin n
Em T TPa R107 10K 1. l
N,
RSS| |74 T RI02 10K {£]
o J; R109 10K 9
e LD
15
BAND SW |6BM—— CR o o
mnp; L
RADIO ID [4AXT—8—cies J; ‘l
1 NU c131 c12
421 ; £200P i‘}}? ;‘;}}(' 170P
GND |58

SPARE |1ad| P&

RF BOARD (FCC/DOC/ETS) VHF "
NON-SWITCHABLE R4z |2.2K | 4.7K

(A2WE06096, Rev. 4)

36



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM LBI-38746F

R1S8 R13t TRANSMITTER SECTION
47 [¥'Y]
ce1 L RiZe R PA SHWJ1Q038 (V-L) U7 LPF.DC.T/R SW UB
wT L | SHWJ1039 (V-H) outle T 2l HC-35 (V-L) antlL0 J2-1
Lioe 137 I HC—-31 (V—H)
R124 gy, M § 3% cg VCONT vS1 v vs3 €a G vpt G +5v G ON/OFFCG G G RX CG L204
X 50 _
p— i perrs 2__5'2 5 i B B R U .58a J2-2
1.5 ”r ANZO2U TV 11 1] Ny
e 7 7 T
n €202 | c203 c204 | €205 c219 c206
CR101 Q104 1000P| 8. 8a 1000P | 6.8% My 10009 R212
DANZO2U 25C3356 L 203 ) 6. 8K
195t
BATT 9203 * ———i
2581215 207 C20R
1 8.8s 0.G1=
R203 C212 O & €211
10K .01 208 £3.3.
BATT R204 150K | "‘2‘;309 E_
R205
R214 18K
2.2¢ 204
PWR SET 2sca4B2
c214 uo
R211
0. "I sPC1251 ?K
7.5V RECEIVER SECTION
5v
_ Ragt R30S, c314
. L308 D..Uh
Ca46 .I—]
- 0.01 R309
D-PTT T > S
i FL303 €312 L3S t3n 2 FL304
~=_]1000P 0.82» 0.82
= =
RCV PWR cdis
SYNTHESIZER SECTION T e Do cas1
o 4
15V128A 26 7P pe "Icws R326 R328 €313
Rsos T W M MU
9201 47 Sane ]
2scase M IF 55.025MHz 2sc3356 s
220
L309¢ Cc322 €323 R329
WIDE- |o. F";E Q108 680+ 150P 50P 6.8K
NARROW C10S o= AA=S, Lcasz *4C343
c109 . sCc2462 ¢33 £34
- R107 RI0a  Riai} :R105 Ri14 00 . _ 338 B -7
0 1K 100 . c1a8 ozl 1c136 | pyp T 7 R312
DATA |8AT e L cnia L] el | [ LC124 L cize= *™ cios ® |2« 14.15 I LT 10K 4
T00p 0.0 b 5 c125 0. 1s0p 107 20 GND IF OUT  QuaD Voo c326
SYNTH (| ock [es 1 o 2sc2482 = | s 1000P
I 4 c127 1% 16! IF IC uti 12
o FaL——— PC1251 0-01-I ; +hC184 ["Lcre — IX IN Rss1 2y
ENABLE |78 el Voer Voo R113 - u3-1 4 e I“""‘ 1310 =330 bscin_ 0scour  MIxout TASTTIGFN IFIN DECc AFouT T Rt I
NA cmi— c‘u’el apppZe1 JK M% 12l14] xPD4CES Voo s 0. 68 BP . X X7
100P 1l ) ; 5 0.01s R322
—LOCK DET (94 X MC  FS o-"—I B - Tou £ R321 €317 g.1» : 0 330K
ciog R102 SyNTLE Al48 C1e8 3.3K 29 fLas
» 108k S1ZER R115, 2T N ont 307
fin 10K It c152e= = "o R151 ] 0.82»
TX MOO |28 Q101 R118S  c151 0.0228 3 47 g cies
P R ’ c1a0 319 R310
'C"""‘S’I 25ca228 MC145150 oy 0-00 ) us * T I & I e 1o00PCL 1ok
. R103 o.0ts 2.6.8.9 I I 22p ¥301 €334
T/R SWw |48 .y 190 1000P Zlvss R112  cy39 C L c17¢ X608 (VL) [11.13.14 R129 C143 54.570MHZ 18P
c1ia & Bjvas s0 P 0w TF % |mesmom [T) Teise €157 iso I'DOUP
* Riog 1ok o} ITBT L |pw cis N BP
-
RX DISC [38>1——p R A 900 Q103 25C3356
1000F
i — 1
S RS
RSST |7A>——T i34 [Cz-sx 1 [ R
a.is 1 42" - é
R148 25k ]
BAND Sw |6B>- Fhase
R120 R121 mSST
RADIO 1D |4A> VoK 10K
R110 R111 C132 12. 8MHz
47K 33K 330P
GND |58>4 R154
330K
25K/12.5K |14 C,;,Si
100P 25K *
» [Rx bisc]
: RSSH | R155 c176
18K 40P V-L |V-H
| .
v pia2] 1-5K[3.3K
1500P

RF BOARD (FCC/DOC/ETS) VHF
SWITCHABLE

(A2WE06453, Rev. 2)

37



LBI-38746F

SYNTH

BATT

8aTT

PWR SET

7.9V

o~PTT

RCV PWR

WIDE~
MARROW
R103 Ri04
TP8A 10 150
OATA | 802 ctne L — 11
TPeR u.m»-; ; I
CLOCK | 88 154 L1z
°7E 4 | &
ENABLE| 78>y J_ Lo
£1i9 o
TPIAQ 8P 'L
— LLOCK DET| @4
D
TX MOD| 2B
TR48
TR W 4 [ ;ﬂ-m»
TPaE
7 REOS  [6K
BX DISC| &
IF;A Ri07 10
RSSI| 7 RI0E 10K
RIDG 10K

BAND SW 68

RADIO 10

ENDY

SPARE 14

RF BOARD (FCC/DOC) UHF

NON-SWITCHABLE

(A2WE05281, Rev. 3)

38

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TRANSMITTER SECTION

20 3]

Crds
0. 01
I PA MHWJ707-1(U-L)Y U7
cl4e . .
y 220, 100P MH%JT707-2(U=-M) 7 LPF.DC.T/R Sw US J2-1
Tk £ ouT & HC-32
e Y53 V54 (i3] vet 1] G _ON/OFFCC 0 0 R
& 5 1 T 3 EH I (N J2-2
HiS0
ICISQ A2 JV J! ’L JV l J’ l
® R4 Lay
[l Imnop I raisd £ 0
" €219 c2os w12 50
10agp
sizoz 25G3%4 o
L2103 209
185t Io.otu
+ ._C"_E
208
oo w0
Czu']'
Qute
i I
u10
RHIRASOAN
2| ¥-REG |3
SV + :........‘.4_. 1 a301 RI0S
I 1 229 220
£30 302

vs 0. ONI

58]

KLHIE105LLY
KLH3IE 1 1{UMY
KLHIG  2(uH)

10a

B b
cise  Crs?
L1 a

100P

CRIOT £3a8
ISVEZRA 2P
EIEE]
2.8 | ous
2302462
RIZE
2,25
cize 9107
cm.l.—fi? sczise
018 [ lo
4
o 4 0.0
Yee crm d
‘GUL IOEP
qnt
¥CO
Rout [ {
uUs T4l

lCMS

R129:
“WJ I 19007
r

Q103 2SCI3EE

L3gL

L34
]

£351

J"'"“i £308 A% RN
A3047 0.4k

.48

Cieg ciel
2P P

<3t
&

/IS
el

100 aan2
2503358
IF 55.025M4z
FLI05
Ifﬁ\/
= a7

I‘M“

Yan1
54.570kH2

Ic

Ta31132F

A3
[ 33:1.4

455KHz

FLITG  FLIMT

1309 €321 R1Z 3(4f5] °
S0P SdK

C326
100gP

U= JU-M IU-H

22K | 47K | 6BK

SYNTHESIZER SECTION

RECEIVER SECTION



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM LBI-38746F

TRANSMITTER SECTION

Crdg

0.0
I e UET e Pa ”HWJ"’O;:;EE"—’ uz LPF.DC.T/R SW Ug .
s 20 icer A il MHW J70 -M] aut | H HC-32 anrfL J2-1
SHW 1034 {(U-H)
124 Liog AI35 ¢ RIT7 T Lz0a
10n 330 EEN] [ar] NCONT WEI vi2 Y53 V54 0G0 vef G +0¥ G OMPOFE CG B & RX CB J2-2
11 5 = = e T ] 3 G EI G 2 El ) 0. 56«
Py g ’ ll l Jy l Jvl' l
159 2.2 .
I P TR c1ay } Cf,f,‘ R213
10 Iumn Raldy ¢ s
» CR202 0307 |e2n3 R218 €204 | 205 219 ca0s B
- MATH fn0oR | 6.3, 10K I000F| 6.8 ny  10Q0P 52‘75
BANZOZL ZECTIEH L2m e & 209
P1 105t Io.ma
gatT () T 2 . 1 —k
cazs. 2581215 a7 c2ns
I e 0.0
J1 R203 L2112 L 2n
e 2.0 15
R34 150
BaTT [W>ImmT 304 150K
100F
!Pa‘;]: ‘ aznd
PWR SET [zs 2562462
ci
ot @I o LIE s
freos a 2.2¢
F.9V |8 T u10
c102 RHERASOAA
‘W““I 2[ v-ree |a
T| sv + jemeeavazaayl A301 A0S
T T 229 220 ot
L3106 |
34
ST 302 345 £ |
- mnT b ot I‘OWF i2 ILIJI-; A308
- N XN
L L304
cud 4205 FLA L3gL C352 FL303 €312 LIS LA FL3td
wase | ] haaaas OTA123NK T0n 10008 woar 0,53 0,8 z
¥S L )
BCY PWR | 34724 ; c|§t|“5=
cina s P R
1000 CRYJT C128  C38 |34 n DI N3 0,014
umper] c308 RIZS AIZE P
ISVIZEA 12P sP W ™o 0 Ng N [ 5P ;
10a 331 e —
Q0T W 2503358
2503398 IF 55.025MHz 1S
70
FL305 w317
WIDE/ T 2";3 =1 150
—==r_la . s D
NARACW cos 2502452 e T B o i
pess Aang Qe LN 4% 1.7
I‘ BED 104 R141 RiDE Rifd PP .
TR§A [11] 150 150 19 100 ] ciag CH'J:: :.:5136 a6
DATa | 845 7] C1zd 1 :lz&l 4% * Lz 24 18
10 I Pee " o125 o ; ctlfs 9067 IX OUT Ver
SYNTH  clock| e Bt ad [ & Fczs rc Ui RSST 1—31—-
107 L Pt‘é"*ﬂ 2.0% rdgtigr [TLoigg
e I 78 Voo van wPE12 U3 4H .01 L2310 Te3nIeF BSE I
ENABLE| 787 T F“|13 1214l nrodnEE = J 0.6 T % ] 5] A 5]
109 wolZ LT o TR I U W Yee ctm A31g exa L eyl 326
muPI‘ oA g = |* 1 | : 1000P a3 T o 100gPY
ci50 taut |2 5K 0.t T " Rz
' LOCK DET| o4 - e Fs 9 asmse Y- 7 Mo - 308 £l 2200
c109 i R14E  CI6E 15 323
o | SYNTHE RS e s
P fin SIZER e i fvecnt 343
RI1E c|I1 280 m cisad: veo |, - I s e T st e ake . B N O - N O A 5 A
TH MOD| 28— uz L P g 3.3k f0.0224 ; Hout 1t €% lmsa
NUI:IPI HCt45159 v T ried Lierrz us 41 ® . r
_ Pag -2 37T | 9068 To are 26.8.9 I I 100p Yao! €33 o310 S99 grag R320 c320 €321 L303C323 R312 3lefs 325
TR swl 4 ves "2 g9 ) C1T4 kLKA IAEULY [ €505 5 atag £143 54, 570KHz 18P gr 0140, 1u 1.5€ 0. fu 0. 1n GAOs S0P SOK IUW
iz ogn vas 580 b 0. \.; 100 KLH36110UM) Tiss C1ET 50 l 1a00P
woe T o Ios s €135 | KLHIBI120UH) ;L " ® 435KHz Lo
aTa 14
RX D15l 33— ”i“’“ o . Too i A7 . 13 25c738E 7o
1000 £y ¥ 15K 0.0
k|
R 70 Wi0E 0% i34
st iz ey .| Ve 4.7 J-
0w T RiDE 10K do  osc EEY Texo [
BAND SW 683 = 'f;gg z1 RI4@
’Tﬂ; ot r RO RRZUCH 3 P 150K s RECE I VE R SE CT I ON
2200p Ri20 121
RADID 1Dy 4»&,7},1_“55 I o C;;Z 15, 2MHz 10K (oK
HU Aty C1
R142, I s 330p K&A30558
G sBY)
SPARE 183 TE-G

- U-L ii-?: L;;: SYNTHESIZER SECTION RF BOARD (FCC/DOC/ETS) UHF
Rigz| 22K NON-SWITCHABLE

(A2WE06097, Rev. 3)

39



LBI-38746F

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TRANSMITTER SECTION

R131
NU
Lcas
0,01~
pias  c221 PA SHW 1044 (U-LL) u7
riz2 3310 c1as 22 1000P. mnszgg-égg—hg - - LPF.DC.T/R SW UB ‘0
o - - 11N - - ouTt Tx - NT -
N . ' SHW 1034 (U-H) L HC-32 A Jz2-1
k<% 330 CG VCONT V_?l vS2 vS3vs4 I CG_ G vot [¢] +5V G ON/OFFCG GG RX CG L204 Jo-
E| n218 2l 4 5 224 i 3 a 1 . 56x 2-2
R124 CR202 + 11 N
160 C147 MA744
Imoup i 5 I I
oroa €202 | c203 c204 €205 219 czoe
DAN202U 25C3358 1000P| 8. 8» 1000P | 8.8 NI 1000
P1 L203
195t
BATT Oms_l_ Q203 +
,ODQPI 2581215 cou7
8.8
J1 A203 €212 c211
~ cazad 10K 0.01s raoe T2 2
R204 150K R209
BATT |18 — 208
A R20S
I 22;2 10K
PWR SET [2A — : T g2
roocs, Sl | secizs: R211
7.5V |98 757 -
u10 RECEIVER
cmzl RHSRASOAA E SECTION
1000P
R301
7.5V 220
D-PTT |3a
CIM'L
|DDCIFI
RCV PWR 5A>ﬁ-
tooce T SYNTHESIZER SECTION
CR301 €348 C349 374
1SV128A 12 8P Nu fa0s 0.0t MO MU NU sp
100 331 Q302 —
301
M I 55, 028MHz 28€3356 s
e %
WIDE/ ; L3098 322 €323 R329
NARROW |52 sis L | Q108 680+ 150P S0P B.8K
100P SC2462 J_ Lc332 *2HC343
Ri41s $R10S R114 c338 IS Io.u 4.7
oata lo 150 1K 100 137l Lc136 | gy e T T =
A = ==
A cios & 1 crze - cren Z 2P | ol 14,15 P LI T Plok L
100P » c125 }

SYNTH ¢ ock [se E ; 0.7 2 razs | €320 GND IF OUT  QUAD Vee 326
c1a7 u4 19K 18 1F IC U111 12 1000P
vor T e »PC1251 I 3510 Lo P Rss1[12y

ENABLE |78 R113 7 Iu.ou 1310 Jc33o TA31136FN
clos 17 1K s TPPO T ” 0. 68 8P [OSCIN OSCOUT MIXOUT
gw; APD 3_—5"‘,\70 s c170 I 1 2 3 FL307
L Lock DET [sa ciso 4-1 Toud 1000P — : . o
c:)gg-L Mc  Fs o3 |ootsdr - R crae o L R321 B :;.;;5 e 1 2[7~
s (o SIzER RS, K M lveant I e 3% =] | T
n 10c ciss L Lig" R1 seK | o | ol £ : !
TX MOD |28 - rusd ok 0.0z veo [ e 0.62s ~Z[=IT¢ iy 3t
c11o uz IX 3 g.01a Rout T .L= 319 R310 ' TE
1000P MC145159 I c172 us ct41 1000P; 10K ' =
_ 50k 0.01s I I 100P Y301 i :
T/R SW |48 T vss ci74  [KUOEB{UL) 12;813819 R129 C143 54.570MHz Ciaga; ura® f 1 2 8§80 e il [
Soos vss tooe  [KLICRIO (L) 4'14c1s8  cis7 TO00P *
100° T R108 10K Ak e [mren o ;l, woo Cap 100 I TCAWSS a8 4] [7]8 u1a4
RX DISC |38 I 121naTA 15 o LIE012 () 455KHz TCAWES
fog.},;- R107 10K ) Q103 25C33560 T
RSSI |7A>—1 ATO0S TR} 45 0.1
9.1~ R109 10K 25« e 1- e
BAND Sw 68>m IE
oo T o3t [Rxoisc}— |
470
RADIO ID [4A>1o3 165 12.8MH2 10K [ Bssi ]
R1 Im R110 R111C132
&no s8> mige 478 3 330P
—_ it 330K
25K/ TZ.5K [1a>t—y- C,175_1_
100P 25K * I
{Rx DI1sC]
{_RSST_] Ri155 cize
il U-LLJU-L u-M [U-H
33K 3
1 42| 10K | 15K [ 33k | 1K
1500P

RF BOARD (FCC/DOC/ETS) UHF

SWITCHABLE

(A2WE06454, Rev. 0)

40




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TRANSMITTER SECTION

LBI-38746F

R131
47
L s Lcias
T w Tooy
Rizs 221
[ g T f;gpﬁ b Ta00R P A MHWIZO? - 1 (U-1) U7 ; LPF, DCT/R SW LB
10 L2y i ouT T HC - 32 anr 2 I 21
Ri2¢  L10B R135% R137 l i
23 10n 330 [ 330 foic] WCONT WSl Va2 YS3VE4 CE G Wpl G +5¥  OWDFF ©G G G RX CG L204 a2
_g 3 g N | [ & I 1 3 4 5 BB BE El I EE E 0.560
c15aR150 — .
I# 22 Jrad L o ] 1 224
Fioo I 1000F I I HU ReiG § 3 R213
S cRanz CRz0z| C203 R218C204 | caos 219 c20e Rtz s [ [0
CRIOT Q104 We7a4 1000p | 78 10k 1000Rf B0 MU 1000R)
DANZOZ  2SCIISE 203 47K a0
P1
EATT O Terst Io.mu
cas L s eaur |
1000P I oy |61 0018
K R203 C212 R0 2 Hiu
0
— 10K 0010 471 +T 2.0u
BATT [1B
coos L R204 150K R209
100R I 100
TPZA? @204
PYWR SET [2 T 25C2462
c1m | —
1DDDPI 215 R21
o TPE weizst B[ ou 22K
7EY 9B 1o 100
croz L RHSRASOAA
1DDDPI T ors 2
L] s R R
I ! 3 220
: Lczo4
TPaA, e anz :
1 Toin Em : Imuop a7 2 ca
DRI P I - L304 o}
1ouopI 4203 FL30T L3 cas? FLanz Ra27 1 3]s FLsos 312 L305 L3t
DTA1Z3VK 10n 1000F| — 1000F D520 0.820
0 '_
sa,
RCY PwWR Toa
1000F pr—
I r d CRADI C345 C348 L34 TN L. catl
1SIZEA 1P B8P MU 0010 30 330 LU L P
R304 3 —
UE - beeeo DT 29EK ¥ " iz
T 4Em IF 55. 025MHz 25C3356 R315
L o 117 20
TRELQ TCITE i RIE FL305 7
WIDE/ . TI 0y 47u Bl 1.5k = 15K
: s >
NARROW 105 o Rl 2502482 = L 33z L 0327 bk ca43 P 350
1007 —_ R0 R104 141 R10S Ri1d 100 Cl48, €333 01 I o0l | 47w [ 470
e 10 150 150 1K 100 47 C137ds o C136 |R126 T D1Ll'|'
ET — =
DATA 106 L ci1a L L o1, “i2g L 125 o128 ci2s P » |2 - 143[20 3 24 19
SYNTH o0 T, TREE © Dm“I I n I 1 04u I m P, R3zs | €329 GND WX QLT Voo
CLOCK [eB T U4 cror £ + 10K | 5P 1F IC U1 12
107 - C154 | C122 19 s LPET251 + 0164 [ 2k g 1 4 MI I REE 1]
100P 7 47w | 0o VDD VDD R113 s O™ T 47 3 L310 330 431132
ENAEBLE |78 c11sl Lo L] : = osc N osC out DisC I
ciogd 10 7 |1k 3l teeog HFDA0EE 170 068 s
s P34 O = 1 il 2 AFD ey ak vee | i L2 Z HEEED casﬂl B[ f[camesl L™ ca
e 1.5k iR 15 T
LOCK DET |98 RE & 8 1] ooiu] 2] Tout L 00, 1000P
cioad R102 | 100F 4 |scaler o Mc TR0 =45 RA46 C185 FL30B FL307 G2 4
1000 L i I P s R115 AT ML I 1127 E_'[;__L
TPZB @ WV yct1s Lct 2022 ik ting zep 10K I 5 152 b ok veo R151 G | u12
T MOD |28 T G Dy 100087 31” R138 2 RI1ET G151 | ik o2 T .k L 7 Teasee
ci1a T 25C4226 106 | \yo1esisg 3K & 00 g P o I ey I o> I
1000Py  1pgp Lo y s |
B o 1R; 33 T 5o — T 0010 26848 100p w301 £334 R310 €335 €336 R320 €320 G321 L309 G323 R312
T/ R Sw (48 T ” 7|vss c13a cmE Lo [wsioun| Az G A, R c143 s4570MHz 18P 10K 0.p DAy 15K 1u DAy BB0L S0P SOK TroooA
(:113I TPSEO 16| vss 530 1p 01u I I100p e 100 I 1000P
1007 RI0GE 70K L] . Loz 4 lrar : e r 4 455HHz
R¥ DISC |38 T 001 I WU i G103 2503356
111 = TP7A, R107 10K " RIS2 G173 I 01y
1000F K R cr3q 154 D022u
T
RESI o Rios tok | 13fp, , Ve 47 J-
o b RI08 10K ol ocscmiE oo g
130
15 cr i1 R143
BAND SV [6831—— 100P r
c14 . | e A P [ M RECEIVER SECTION
1000 Ri21
RADID ID (44> ]c164 arooe |, T s 10K 10
?14% IlNU R110R111 R132 KS430538
GND | 5] 47K 33 330P
SPARE [1234 TP
U-L SYNTHESIZER SECTION
#
R142| B.BK

RF BOARD (ETS) UHF

12.5 kHz CHANNEL SPACING ONLY

(A2WE06375, Sh. 1, Rev. 0)

41



LBI-38746F SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

K
g— Ay
s [ TR A TRANSMITTER SECTION
1000 l 0.01 ul mnnpl
FL201 108 |cC162 R1ge cis c2e LPF. DC. TIiR SW UB
o] 1N | 4R 5 0
55— Y PA METTTEL U7 out F—j} —2] % HC -33 ANT J2-1
cits Lo
R135 § R137 G Yeel Yooz Yooz |-|§|".5 CG G ¥pi G +5¥ GONIOFFCG G 6 RXCG L204 2.2
Ll B 6 2 3 4 HIE 4 5 6| 7] =] 9] 1]iz[i13[W 01w
I in Il
R213
cis0 220
Cias P cz202 | czo3 C204 c219 czo6 | cz07 c2iw c213
[ 1000F | 0K 1000P 22P 1000F | 10k LSP 12P R212
62 100P 4.7K
cz03
P ,J; 1000P
eatt (O @z 0203 M
25B114 C208
HQIF3F 1000P
2 F3
h2 |
J1 ;_311"
BATT (183 A o
TPZA
RZI4 0
27K
PUWR SET [2A% 1 ArAy Cc2462
cio1 J_ us
cam RN
mnnp; — n.lu; HPC1251 : PET
Ny
7.5¢ (982 T uio
cinz RHSRAS0AA
IIIIIIIPJ; |
4 2| v-REG |3,
a¥ 1
1 R30I
! 228 cie
TP3A can c30z 00l
e * ca46
. C304 001k
D-PTT (382 @205 1o0P T )
ci03 J_ DTAIZ3YK )
lnnnPJ; FL30T (a0 FL303 copp  L305 L3N FL204
| P 1000P 032y 0.82; ]
@ —~ o Y s
L™ W) C35 |
RCV PWR 5A>——_| P
cin H 316 10oP
1000F 1 CR301
J; 2z ; 1 15V1284 150 ; 0.01%
. Q302
Qs a
U 25C3356
DTCIZ4EK 2SCA095
) IF 55.025MHz
A R3S
270
TPER QT | Rae FL305 R217
WWIDE! T’ i??': Bus 15K s 1.5K
— _WIDE! foos : 2.2K —~ AP
NARROW v L L L + +
Ci05 s caze cazr C343 %L C350
]nnp; R1Ig e (X LAT 4T [ 4T
TE8A ¢ R101 ¢ 104 RM1 ¢ R105 IR 100 . 25C2462
10 150 150 100 100 cug c1a7
DATA |BAY — 1 1 7 T
1 cwe = [ cus 1 ot ciz5 cize ® 3 3 24 19
wop T 0] I Ciz4 Jow ooin] G20 e g g Lor MIX OUT Vee
SMTH ¢ ock [e8) + cigs | ciz crer £ F 4Tn +in
l‘:illgFT. TP?B E o (XS ﬂ,ﬂlp; IF IC U1
T 1 ) ¥dd¥dd uz . TAI32F
ENABLE |7B) + Lot DISC
cioe TPIA i APD Yoo [ + 7[ 6] 9] caze? 0] n
“,np; 220 - ca37 e T C39
AN Tout 15K Sl LA
— LOCK DET (80102 Sof |SChien Eimc Fso i T FLI0F Sz
100P m c123 L 1502
TP2B 0014, | SYNTHE
L CI5 _Jyacizozs jp— | fin  SIZER Yeont
woor[1 veo R125 |i‘|’|15 uiz
Y 47 n C4st
TR MOD (2B lnnn?’i 250108 ,J; Risg ﬂlﬁ;; Rout |2 1f
TP4 uz c152 us
R103 MC15159
Cizo 0022, KLH3G14 301 CIHMR0335 C336 R3z0 G320 L3039 R323 R312
_ 100 -
1000F 8P 10K 0k 0.1 Gk 3z 680k BOP 50K
TIR SW |4B) P & .l 7| ¥ss Ci56 CI57 Rz 84.570MHz * 15K Win
IODP; TP3‘ RI0E | 16| ¥ss 2P 3P 1]
10K 2f o, 455KHz
3 AP Riz9 C143
RX DISC | 382 Cil L R107 10K 63 1000P
1600F T P i |51 J—
1 oK LK goie
RSSI |78 Rigz 0K ]
“Tome L AN Blen v ciz
01 0
¥ ; RI09 10K a I~ — Tcxo |—E
BAND SW |6BH 15 ::‘:2 ciz0 z1 ©—
Cil4 Fg RR_CH | 100P
s [ 3 T % RECEIVER SECTION
15K
RADIO ID  |4AM - ci68 X X
142 NU CI31  pon g 182 13.2MH:
100 ; woop R0 B f5ei
GND (5B 1MH5
SPARE [1a»| TPG

RF BOARD (FCC/DOC) 800 MHz SYNTHESIZER SECTION
K19/AS00000164

(A2WE05282, Rev. 11)

42



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM LBI-38746F

RI131
10
— A A
e L TR Qi TRANSMITTER SECTION
10h0P l 0.0 ul mnnPl
L103
9" FLaot y0p [crez mizs c215 C216
] 10N P on 1 5 5P 5P 2 LPF, DC, T/R SW UB 10
N n PA M67776H U7 our B3t i . HC- 33 ANT J2-1
cite | e
R135 § RI37 CcG Yeel Yocz Yec3 Lif"'lf CG G ¥pf ] .5¥ GONIOFFCG G G RXCG L204 22
K Hu & 2 3 s 1:1 + 5’J, 6] 7] @ s’J, 111113 11 01k
2503356
ITL i | »
IS I 5 % £y
c202 | czoz C204 c218 c206 | c207 C217 C218
RI134 CH47 1000P 10 1000P 22F 1000P 0k 15P 12P R212
68 100P 47K
c209
P1 ; 1000P
BATT O az0z ! [FEE] Cz|_$us
HOQIF3P 28B4 c208
3, 2
M ‘- R203 G212 R209
el 0K 001k o
4 —AAA—]
BATT [1BD % LAV 210 ¢ G
TP2A o
5 S et /7N Gzod
PWR SET |2A) 1 AP J. ZHCZ462
ciol 2 us Rzl
Il]l]l]P; — e ; nPC1251 P
-]
AL -
7.5v |98> T v
c102 RHSRAS0AA
1000F
J; o2| ¥-REG |3
J_ 5 L
R301
- E Va5 220 220 ca
TP2A c301 c302 1 [
T ool 1 ) cas I I
D-PTT [3A> 1 DTAZ3VK ’ pJ; EEty
c1o2
mnnp; FL301 ;303 FL202 £y L3os  Lan F1304
] 00F 0.82p 0.82p ———
— -——
s
RCY PWR |58 s c3g
cros L NU C306 Legyy ,I ,I
mnnP; ! CR301 i 1000F [1000P
2 m“’j’ 15¥128A
ve Y, 13105 Q3o -
DTC124EK 25C4096
TKN460M | IF 66.025MHz
& . R215
220
TreAoT - oz R318 FL205 R317
WIDE/ ~ Tnzzp il.?p Fz",“,"? 1.5K |r'>4_4| 15K )
TARROW | 572 p A o= M. § T +
Toom > R1g Qe LW c33z cazr +1 cas3 £ c3s0
'J; TP8A 2 R101 3 R104 RI41 ¢ 2 RI0S R4 $ 100 2502462 | C?ﬁ?: l 01 l * il il
$ 10 $ 1 150 ¢ ¢ 100 1 cls c137
> 1 07 R1ZE
DaTA f8apT— o TPSE cs L1 [ 1 C|'38+ 11:124 ._-L?lzs F—ls; ' cize °r 22K anr . o c
SYNTH wor T 001 T * T Jon o N7 ng g L107 25C2462 MIX OUT Voo
CLOCK |8B) C154 cizz —1 a7 47n
C107 = TF7E 47 X 19| |s u4 cizz + IF IC U111
mnp’l a WPC1251 oo Ci64 ci40
L Yoo ¥oo us 47, l [ TAM132F
ENABLE |7B)> + HY TFFD | PD408E hd DIsc
c108 TPaA 17 38 [+] 12 Yee Ri24 2] 4 7l €] e ,__,33891 0] 1
100P ] APD 1 Ca37 E Y
.l 5 _| g R319 5P T T
— 948> Tout = o 0.1y 0.1p
LOCK DET Tows X MC  FsO cie3 R128 Lioz FL30T ca22
“mPJ; TP2B SYNTHE 'Pl Riz7 3 MU 10 150P
12 in  SIZER ¥cont 68K |
5 s o -
TX MOD 1287 X 2504526 'ﬂ'ﬁ.l,l Rout |2 oz TH2
lnnnP; TP4E uz JEcias us 25C3356
-] R103 MC145159 002z, Y301 c234R310 C336 R320 C320 L3039 R323 R312
T/R SW [4B) oo ¥ss KHao B9 e o7 Gax 54.570MHz o 10K 4T 0.4 1ok 01k G321 680L S0P 50K
“Tem T tpap ¥ss = 2P 3P NU )
“mp.l S l 456KHz
RX DISC |3B) ¥+ DATA RA129 CH3
cim 68 1000F
1600RT 1T 75 Ri07 10K 1] o
1
RSSI | 78> T RIEIOK ]| 13 N
oy
R109 10K
'I A 3o
15
BAND SW |6B)M— [ B rR cH T
lﬂﬂP; ; 1 0;18 ’J’
RADIO ID |44 105
T 1o s G RECEIVER SECTION
2 ; 1s00P LU Thy 150P
GND |5B3
SPARE [1a%]| TP-&
— RF BOARD (FCC/DOC) 900 MHz
SYNTHESIZER SECTION (A2WE05283, Rev. 7)

43



LBI-38746F SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
J1 VOL W/SW J1
tes 2 CF . VOL W/SW
C5 c7
BATT [14B> | % NU| A NU e BATT |ag> | # NU| #FNU 5
7.5V |15B> ' - By .
A5V |[11B> bV 3
VOL |[48> VoL ke
GND |13a> GND
>
BSY ” D$2-2 DS3-1|DS3-2 .y DS2-1|D822 DS3-1|DS3-2
DP DATA . DP DATA :
DP STROBE ’ DP STROBE gL 7L |
) R2 1R3 3 R4 tR5
L|_|(E3|;|T1 3305330 LLI'iEEgT1 33073301 330330
LED 2 LED 2
LED 3 CH LED 3 CH
KEY IN 8 MSB bs1 REY N 8 MSBps1
KEY IN 7 B KEY IN 7 B
KEY IN 6 E KEY IN 6 E
KEY N 5 ey LSB KEY N5 oy LS8,
5 i ! CR3 N i i CR3
> i i > i i
KEY IN 2 [114> N KEY N 2 [11A> o
KEY |N 1 127> : i ggT KEY IN 1 12A> : ’: | OPT
REV NG 128> T wsd KEYNO |128> i MR
LFL ®ss 51T - . FLi®ss5
PTT 1A > g - PTT |1A> =3 -1
CH/KEY OUT | 38> '?37; CR4 CH/KEY OUT| 38> F’Sgr CR4
SPKR LO | 2B » o LS SPKR LO 2B'f s LS
SPKR HI |18 > . SPKR HI | 18> —
MIC LO [15A> —r - MIC LO |154> —
MIC HI [14a> T (:JMM MIC HI |14A> — ( ” e
“TeoP T T 80P
M-RK | (ANAL
LED FL(EX ASSEI\)/IBLY M-RK | (AEGIS)

K19/AS00000040

(A3WE05285, Rev. 4)

LED FLEX ASSEMBLY

K19/AS00001121

(AAWE06081, Rev. 1)

44



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM LBI-38746F
;C1 20 .
. l=closci Ibc 9 L
24 _la2 %oscz =2 c10 co——
o[ e g T
—; R21 Rs0[LE 40| pg3 = SE - —
—5 (722 RS 1 S 1 1o—COMB
cs c7 —21R23 S 2
15 M 10 RAD vi § 3
J1 ’_i * VOL W/SW SLRY Sy vz X
BATT 4B - é = ' ”s_l R17—1:_‘ —<.lm7. 1_12 R30 U1 TO2'L9— vaLCDI g gDS6
7.5V ps8 Z woq] fpoox 13131 DP c3 CRL Ve S 5LCD
' 14 HO4074418  TO1 22, Vs
5V MB oo T 3 ER32 HD404418 g}?
VoL AB>—_:j_3_I‘ > e L 'f';irgg( WR% coM16 S12
GND 38—, tor i ~““losc2 St
DP CLOCK [i0a> 4310sc1 ROO 5{oea s15
28|t ~—~———=— RO DBS S16
DR CLOCK [CD TEST  pgo 43l nee 517
_ 44
BUSY 271 8USY RO3 22 oe7 18
26 R10 36iF $19
DP DATA o5 SIs R11 35 AW sS20
DP STROBE a1 SCKT R12 34ps oo
RESET RESET R13 ”s - s23
22 29| S24
BACK LIGHT o ~DS5__ = ARGO DO -a. &gté s25
S N P s g 2t re1 0} i ol 2 1IN
CED3 [ 23| o 5 i ° R S
KEY EN 8 | og| 103 D3 S30 15—
=> R70 D 4 t o — S S R M—
RKEY IN 6 \Yr : oA > g? Rt D o 23] com1 A I NN
R72 D6 —| |27 S8 110—
REY IN 5 [® 7] PN D 7 — 28| M3 $36  111——
REY TN 4 [oa 33 D8 — 20| CoM4 s37 12—
bA R8O 50| SoMS s38  113—
RKEY IN T pa> 236|782 D11 N e
A —=21R83
RKEY IN O fze>— =71ro0 D12
PTT [1a>— 38|rg1 D13 T —
TA/KEY OUT [ cic] [N D14 55%3,:“'1-&\
SPKR LO [28 > 40153 D15 115
SPKR HI |18 GND R L X
MIC LO 5 SCAN ’J:,s i
‘ sz0 s5 o [ si5 ] s20 5V
MIC HI A vy = T =1 = r
S19 S4 s9 S14 S19
3 SCN oPT ~ ~ MNU
s18 S3 S8 S13 s18
6 ADD N = =] = M-RK II/SCAN (ANALOG)
s17 :: s12 | s17 LCD/KB FLEX ASSEMBLY
9;:: > ‘;"1 9:'; K19/AS00000057
# IND — — —_
(A3WEO05286, Rev. 8)

45



LBI-38746F SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
L
c2
c1 _ 5 P 0.1
0.1 %osu Vee  cou of53 co o
24 a2 £5osc2 com10 24 c10 Col——
Voo TEST S[oeo COM11 22 c11 Cs—
_6 R20 @DBl CoM12 57 Cci2 C4————
- 6 ! =pg2 CoM13 [27 c13 cab——
—R21 RS0 2 R18 40l5g3 CoM14 25 14 co—
_8lpoo rs 1112 100K 2221?20—215 | T
1 T0|COMB
S oW —Slre3 {RE-131 10K o 4 a2 12 S 2
- 10 R19 : V1 S 3
el il g sl S
VoL —RA1 ine-33 15 S92
5 4 m7-i] k72 12 U1 o3 261y 3 cpy SEG 6 14 S8
BATT fug>———— \_| 13§ 3]R30 Tz theafi ok o) wodemo 32 7113 S 7Ds6
7.5V B Z o] Jpox _=1p39 DP 12
: 14 waomas 701 |18 R7 1m<28v5 SEG 94 s9LCD
5V 1B i,ce;_ ) T 3 1—5 R32  paoaste gég]? 10 g}?
VoL | aadw |, | 2378 2lp33 Qi comre SEG12|-2 S12
GND fa——, fa L ~alosc2 e Ste
14
DP CLOCK foA 43losc1 rRoo[82 411084 SEQ15-8 s15
28l ____  Ro183 42] bes SEG16]-2
DR CLOCK |68> [CD TEST 64 a3 7 16
e ol R v —
BUSY % 26 BUSY S?Ei 36|57 SEG19|-2 g}g
DP DATA |o8 s SIs R3] | 392 % SEG20 [t S20
P STROBE hoe SCK1 4 34 SEG21 S21
DP STROB a1 212 5 | RS sec22 72 S22
RESET RESET 3 Q4 SEG23 s23
46 Ro-1[220x _ Dicias 220K 14 29 SEG24 [ZZ 524
BACK LIGHT 20 D oP8AR - At E 2wy 7
—~=—R60 S I 31! _30] ¢ SEG25 $25
LEDT joa>——— 4 14 21 D 1L i 22 3583333 A -
ld8re-3] L . 3 HENH 33 12—
D2 22|pes D 449;@3 sy sl L =30 Seaz 2 s28 13—
rg-41 [ Tos- HBWE 9 S —
REY T B g i o | I LipE S =
R70 51 : i R o m— - —
REVIN7 laa > g Rar $32 17—
KEY IN 7718 301 g7 D 552 L& 1:%* 14 45 omt sec33(e8 s33 18—
KEY IN 6 [5A 31 D6 RNt 46 SEG34 [87 $34 19—
PEY TN E R72 LT b | — 47C0M2 56 S
KEY IN 5 38 - . 32{p0s O N R £8€8MM3 ggggg 65 ggg I —
REY TN 4 [24 ok 33 o4 [ %i :i%_'}’* 49 SEG37[64 $37  I12—
T el 331r80 D8 | i it TN Q| COMS sea38 63 s38 13—
KEY IN 3 |6 T2 717 w 34 pay DOofE— {| : | il = =1]COM6 SEG39 S39  I14—
REY IN 2 fio et pasg SR g sy 35 D10PE- I | | — p—=p|m7 sea40 6! S40 15—
P oA H H %g (o% st %5]3 _R82 57 | | | — coM8 GND
KEY IN 1| =t _36]pas D11~ | |
REY IN O h2e—] L TR % 9 Lo % s 2% s19 37 01258‘ ! | I J’21
2 _37] = i
BTT [ —s 1 R P oot Fsnt P 38 ﬁg? D13P2RE £oomed et
PTT - - R .
CH/KEY OUT |38 ST2 = 39| zgn D14 Golnm' : ::%sz_\_é\
SPKR LO 29»:[[ . Z10] P 131551—“"r s —# B 115
L 1 — 1 (] '
SPKR HI 18> GND : g
MIC LO hsa>— i ; TYPE ) | SCAN iAS Lg_,"ls..g _____ L
H MK1 S5 Sto S15 | S2¢ S5 S10 S15 | S20 5V
MIC HI far— it EMR | ~ £ N EMR | — —_ — ”
150p RIEIERED s4 | 5o | sia| s18
OPT |1 8YS|2 GRP| 3 SCN oPT ~ v MNU
s3 s8 | S13 | s18 s3 s8 | 513 | s18
MON |4 PVT |5 6 ADD MON —_ — —
s7 S12 517 s7 s12 S$17
ST
M-RK II/SCAN (AEGIS) e e
LCD/KB FLEX ASSEMBLY T YT Py —
K19/AS00001139

(A3WE06082, Rev. 2)

46




LBI-38746F

This page intentionally left blank

47



